Mobil Oil Corporation

(ﬂg 5 OAKLEY, CALIFORNIA 94561
o \w l
April 19, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6700

Re: Former Mobil station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is a copy of the Additional Tank Closure and Preliminary Site Investigation Report, dated
April 17, 1996, for the above referenced location. This report details field activities completed on
site on behalf of Mobil Oil, including tank excavation samples, product line removal, and
monitoring well installation and sampling.

This site qualifies as a low risk groundwater case, based on the results of this investigation,

o The site has not been used as service station since 1980.

e The tanks and source to groundwater, i.e. impacted soil, have been removed. No free
product was observed, and no future sources are present.

«  Soil and groundwater impact have been adequately defined.
Impacted soil was removed from the site, eliminating exposure pathway associated
with soil. Thus no significant risk to human health 1s present.

o The groundwater is encountered at less than 10 feet below grade, therefore it is
unlikely that this aquifer is as a potable source, and no significant risk to human heaith
is present.

Considering these facts, we propose to conduct quarterly monitoring for a period of one year to
demonstrate that site conditions will remain stable or improve over time. Groundwater will be
analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX by 8015/8020. Concurrently, we will conduct an audit to confirm
that no water wells, drinking water aquifers, surface water or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted.i”’ Additional investigation is not warranted at this time.




Should you have any questions or comments regarding this investigation, please call me at (510)
625-1173. 1look forward to hearing from you regarding the proposed sampling schedule. Thank
you for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

‘ M
(_/W : 3
Cherine Foutch
Project Engineer

Enclosure

cc Kevin Graves, RWQCB - SF Bay Region
Ken Evans, ECRU Inc.
Al Arechiga, Ritchie & Ritchie
Ken Simas, Alisto Engineering Group (w/o enclosure)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Mobil Qil Corporation retained Alisto Engineering Group for additional underground storage
tank closure activities and to perform a preliminary site investigation at former Mobil Oil
Station 99-105, 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. A site v1c1mty map is shown on

Figure 1.

1.1 Purpose and Scope of Work

This work was performed to: (1) remove the former fuel delivery pipelines; (2} assess the
nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface soil and groundwater at the
site; and (3) develop a course of action to comply with applicable laws and regulations. The
scope of work for the additional tank closure activities and preliminary site investigation was
presented in the work plan dated October 5, 1995 and subsequently approved by the

- governing regulatory agenc1es

The tasks performed as part of the tank closure activities included the following:

* Collected additional compliance soil and water samples from the former tark
excavations at the site.

* Analyzed stockpiled soil for d13posa1..

* Removed the product lines and collected compliance seil samples. |
. Analyzed the soil samples for specific hydrocarbon constituents.

» Backfilled the excavations.

. Evaluated the data and analytical ;esults.

After the additional tank closure activities were completed, the following tasks were
performed as part of the preliminary site investigation:

. Dril.led four exploratory soil borings and collected soil samples.

» Converted the soil borings into Groundwater Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-4.
¢ Developed and surveyed the monitoring wells and collected groundwater samples.

* Analyzed the soil and groundwater sami::les for specific hydrocarben,consﬁments.

» Evaluated the data and analytical results. |

This report presenting the findings and conclusions of the additional tank closure activities
and preliminary site investigation also includes pertinent information from available reports

and information. The work was performed in accordance with the guidelines and
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requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB).

1.2 Site Location and Description

The property is currently a vacant lot on the northwest corner of 63rd Street and San Pabla
Avenue, Qakland, California. The site was a Mobil Oil service station from 1951 to 1930
before being used as a car rental lot. The underground storage tanks were not in use after
1980. The former service station and wash area building have been secured by an 8-foot-high
plywood fence along 63rd Street and San Pabio Avenue.

Properties neighboring the site are both-commercial and residential developments.
Commercial properties are to the north and northeast across San Pablo Avenue. To the
southeast, across San Pablo Avenue, is an elementary school and to the west, south, and
southwest are residential properties. ‘

1.3 Project Backeround

In August 1994, five underground storage tanks: four 2000-gallon gasoline tanks and one
350-gallon waste oil tank, were removed from the site by Tank Protect Engineering, Union
City, California. Holes were observed in two of the gasoline tanks. Analysis of soil samples
collected from beneath the tank excavation at 11 feet below grade detected petroleum
hydrocarbons of up to 520 milligrams per-kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), 0.18 mg/kg benzene, 4.1 mg/kg toluene, 24 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 72
mg/kg total xylenes. TPH as diesel (TPH-D) at a concentration of 1.2 mg/kg and total oil
and grease (TOG) at 94 mg/kg were also detected in the soil sample collected from the
former waste oil tank location at a depth’of 6 feet. Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon was
observed in the groundwater in the excavation (ACHCSA, 1994). The results of soil sample
analysis are presented in Table 1. .

2.0 FIELD METHODS

The field methods for the additional tank closure activities and preliminary site investigatién
are described below.

2.1 Additional Tank Excavation Compliance Soil Sampling

On January 4, 1996, additional compliance soil samples were collected from the underground
storage tank excavations. Two samples were collected from the gasoline tank excavation
along the north and south sidewalls, and one was collected from the east and west sidewalls.
Two compliance samples were collected from the bottom of the waste oil tank excavation. A
grab sample of water present at up to approximately 6 feet below grade in the gasoline tank
excavation at the time of sampling was collected for analysis.

On February 13, 1996, the standing water in the gasoline tank cavity, which had risen to
approximately 3 feet below grade, was pumped out by Ramcon Engineering and

N



On February 14, 1996, compliance soil samples were collected from the bottom of the gasoline

~ tank excavation after the water was pumped cut. The locations of the compliance soil

samples are shown on Figure 2.

All compliance soil samples were collected by hand augering to a minimum of 1 foot into
native material. After augering to the desired depths, samples were collected using a hand
sampler lined with stainless steel tubes. A slide hammer was used to advance the sampler

6 inches into undisturbed soil. The auger and soil sampler were decontaminated before each
sample was collected. The samples were packed in an ice cooler and transported to a state-
certified laboratory following chain of custody procedures. ‘ '

2.2 Excavation and Removal of Product Lines and Compliance Soil Sampling

On February 14, 1996, an Alisto representative and Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA
observed the excavation and removal of three 2-inch-diameter fiberglass and two 2-inch-
diameter steel fuel pipelines. : .

The condition of the piping was noted before loading and hauling offsite. No holes were
observed in the fiberglass piping. The steel piping showed signs of rust and staining was

apparent at the pipe stub-ups near the northwest end of the former dispenser island. The

piping was transported by an approved hazardous waste hauler to a designated facility for
disposal. Copies of the disposal and u.mform hazardous waste manifests for the plpmg are
mcluded in Appendix A.

The excavation of the product lines was approximately 3 feet wide by 3 feet deep by 50 feet
long, from the southeast corner of the gasoline tank excavation to the dispenser islands. An
area of approximately 11 feet wide by 5 feet deep by 16 feet long was over-excavated near
the northwest end of the former dispenser island to remove apparent petroleum impacted
soils. Approximately 49 cubic yards of soil was excavated and stockpiled onsite adjacent to
the existing stockpiled soil. The stockpiled soil was covered with plastic sheeting while
awaiting laboratory results for disposal.

On February 14 and 15, 1996, compliance soil samples were collected every 20 linear feet
from the former product line excavation and analyzed for specific hydrocarbon constituents.
The procedures for soil sampling are presented in Appendix B. The locations of the
compliance soil samples are shown on Figure 2.

2.3 Backfilling of the Excavations

On February 15, 1996, the tank excavations and product line trenches were backfilled to
grade with approximately 18 cubic yards of imported clean backfill material. The tank
excavation was backfilled to approximately 5 feet below grade with gravel and then
backfilled to grade W1th clean import fill.



2.4 Stockpile Soil Characterization and Removal

On January 4, 1996, and March 1, 1996, the stockpiled soil from the gasoline and waste oil
tank excavations (SP-1 through SP-12 and W0-1-1), and the stockpiled soil from the product
line excavation (SPPL4-1-4) was sampled to analyze the petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in the soil for disposal. Before sampling the stockpiles, the volume of soil was
estimated to determine the number of samples to be collected based on the requirements of
the disposal facility and/or regulatory agencies.

On February 14 and 15, 1996, stockpiled soil from the tank excavations and product line
trench excavations was removed along with associated asphalt and concrete. The stockpiled
soil from the waste oil tank and over-excavation of the product line remaining on site are
anticipated to be removed and disposed of by mid-May 1996.

2.5 Drilling and Sampling .

On March 1, 1996, Soit Borings MW-1 through MW-4 were drilled to depths ranging from
21.5 to 26.5 feet. Drilling was performed by V&W Drilling, Rio Vista, California, using a
BK-81 drilling rig equipped with 10-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were
collected at 5 feet below grade to the total depth of the borings. Each soil sample was field
screened using a Thermo Model 580B organic vapor meter. The drilling and soil sampling
procedures are presented in Appendix B. '

The soil samples were described in accordance with the Unified Soils Classification System
and color, moisture, density, and consistency were documented on the boring logs. The

boring logs are presented in Appendix C.

2.6 Monitoring Well Installation and Construction

On March 1, 1996, the soil borings were converted into Monitoring Wells MW-1 through
MW-4. The wells were constructed of 4-inch-diameter, flush threaded, Schedule 40 PVC
casing. Solid casing was installed from the surface to 5 feet below grade, and 0.010-inch.
slotted screen was installed from 5 feet to the total depth of the boring at 20 or 25 feet below
grade. Well construction details are included on the boring logs in Appendix C.

2.7 Monitoring Well Develgpment and Sampling

During well construction, after placing the filter pack and before installing the bentonite
pellets and cement seal, a surge block was used to stabilize the filter pack in Monitoring
Wells MW-1 through MW-4.

On March 14, 1996, the wells were developed and sampled. The wells were developed by
removing at least 10 casing volumes and until groundwater was relatively free of sediment,
by using a submersible pump. During purging of the wells and before sample collection,
pH, specific conductivity, and temperature were monitored. The samples were packed in an
iced cooler and transported to a state-certified laboratory following chain of custody
procedures. The results of groundwater analysis are presented in Table 1 and shown on
Figure 4. Field procedures for groundwater monitoring, well development, and sampling are

N
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presented in Appendix D. The well development and groundwater sampling data are

. presented in Appendix E.

2.8 Monitoring Well Su:{revin,c_r, and Groundwater Level Monitoring

Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were surveyed to the top of the well casing by a
licensed land surveyor, PLS Surveys, Alameda, California. The wells were surveyed to a
marked point on top of each well casing in reference to an established benchmark with an
elevation of 28.784 feet above mean sea level (or City of Oakland datum elevation of 31.784
feet). The well elevation survey map is presented in Append1x F.

On March 14, 1996, the depth to groundwater in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 was measured
from the top of the casing to the nearest (.01 foot using an electronic water level indicator.
The survey data and relative groundwater elevation measurements are presented in Table 2..
The graphical interpretation of the groundwater gradient beneath the former Mobil Oil site is -
shown on Figure 2.

3.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Soils encountered 'in Soil Borings MW-2 and MW-3 generally consisted of silty and gravelly

sands interbedded with sandy silts and silty clays from grade to the total depth of the
borings. Sandy silts and silty sands were encountered in Boring MW-1 and clays and clayey
and silty sands in Boring MW-4 from grade to the total depth of the borings.

Saturated soil conditions were first encountered at approximately 6.5 feet below grade in
MW-1 and MW-2 and at a depth of 15.5 feet in MW-3 and MW-4 during drilling. The depth
to groundwater measured in the monitoring wells during sampling ranged from
approximately 4.5 to 9.5 feet.

The groundwater elevations in the wells, measured -on March 14, 1996, were used to prepare
the groundwater potentiometric surface map shown on Figure 3. The groundwater gradients

as interpreted from these measurements is 0.23 foot per foot in a general southwesterly
direction across the site.

4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS
Sequ01a Analytical, a state-certified laboratory, analyzed the soil and groundwater samples
using standard test methods of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the
California Department of Health Services. The samples were analyzed for the following:

+ TPH-G using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8015 (modified)

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and tetal xylenes using EPA Method 8020

N
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¢ TPH-D using EPA Methods 5030/8015 {modified)
* Total lead using EPA Method 7420

Additionally, soil and groundwater samples collected near the former Waste oil tank location
were analyzed for TOG using EPA Method 55420 DF.

The results of laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 4. The field procedures for chain of
custody documentation, the laboratory reports, and chain of custody records are presented in
Appendix F.

5.0 SUMMARY OF RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The following are the results and conclusions of the additional tank closure activities and
preliminary site investigation: :

 Analysis of soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the former gasoline tank cavity
detected up to 9.5 mg/kg TPH-G and 44 mg/kg TPH-D in Sample T5-3. Benzene was
detected only in T5-3 at 0.11 mg/kg. Petroleum hydrocarbons were also detected in
bottom Soil Samples TPSW-1 and TPSE-1 at concentrations of up to 640 mg/kg TPH-G
and 160 mg,/kg TPH-D. Benzene was not detected above the reported detection limit.

» TPH-G and benzene were not detected above the reported detection limits in Soil
Samples S-WON and S-WOS, which were collected from beneath the former waste oil
tank location. TPH-D and TOG were detected at concentrations of up to 2.9 mg/kg and
10 mg/kg.

- Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above the reported detection limits in the
grab Water Samples TW-1 and WW-1, collected from the former gasoline and waste oil -
tank cavities. TPH-D was detected in TW 1 at 700 micrograms per liter (ug/1).

* Analysis of soil samples collected from the former product lines and dispenser islands
detected up to 240 mg/kg TPH-G 37 mg/kg TPH-D, and 0.30 mg/kg benzene.

* Saturated soil conditions first encountered during drilling ranged from approximately
6.5 to 15.5 feet below grade, with the depth to stabilized groundwater measured in the
monitoring wells at approximately 4.5 to 9.5 feet.

¢ Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above the reported detectlon limits in soil
samples collected in the unsaturated zone in MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. TPH-G and
benzene were detected at 280 mg/kg and 1.2 mg/kg in the soil sample collected from
MW-4 at a depth of 5.5 feet. '

»
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* Soil samples collected from the capillary fringe in MW-2 at 10.5 feet below grade had
TPH-G and benzene concentrations of up to 220 mg/kg and 1.2 mg/kg. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected above the reported detection limit in the soil samples
from MW-1.

+  Groundwater elevation data measured on March 14, 1996 indicate a gradient of
approximately 0.23 foot per foot in a general southwesterly direction across the site.

* Free product or sheen was not observed in any of the monitoring wells.

* Analysis of the groundwater sémples detected up to 12000 ug/1 TPH-G,
3500 ug/1 TPH-D, and 2000 benzene in MW-4.

s TOG was not detected above the reported detection limit in the groundwater sample
collected from MW-3, near the former waste oil tank location.

Based on the above results, the following are the conclusions of this investigation:

+ Removal of the underground storage tanks and product lines and over-excavation of
the impacted soils appear to have effectively removed any remaining source of
petroleumn hydrocarbons to the subsurface. Residual absorbed-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons in the unsaturated zone appear to be limited in extent.

¢ Petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil samples collected at the capillary frmge are
indicative of dissolved-phase hydrocarbon impact in the groundwater.

» The lateral extent of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater
appears to be limited in the vicinity of the former tanks and product line locations.
The highest concentrations of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
in Monitoring Well MW-4, which is to the northwest of the former dispenser island.
This area was over-excavated to remove any apparent residual absorbed-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons from the soils.

* Additional subsurface 5011 and groundwater investigation does not appear warranted at
this time.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results and findings of this investigation, Alisto recommends a groundwater
monitoring program to be performed on a quarterly basis to monitor for the chemicals of
concern and indicator parameters, including but not limited to: pH, dissolved oxygen,
microbial enumeration, ferric/ferrous iron, nitrate, sulfate, nitrogen, and phosphorus. The
results of monitoring will be continually evaluated to-assess the occurrence and effectlveness
of intrinsic biodegradation. -

1
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Based on the findings of the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory report,”
"Recommendations to Improve the Cleanup Process for California’s Leaking Underground
Fuel Tanks”, 1995, and the letter from the State Water Resources Control Board dated

~ December 1995, intrinsic bioattenuation in conjunction with groundwater monitoring appears

to be the appropriate option to address the nature and extent of hydrocarbons at this site.

The groundwater monitoring and sampling program will be used to evaluate the stability of
site conditions and effectiveness of natural bicattenuation. It will also require ongoing
assessment and management of remaining risks posed by residual hydrocarbons in the soil
and groundwater for long-term protection of human health and the environment.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING

FORMER MOBIL OIL STATION 99-105

6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-308

BORING SAMPLE  DATE OF TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X TOG LEAD  LAB
1D DEPTH  SAMPLING  (mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ka) (mgkg)  (mgkg)
(Feet)

Tank Excavation Samples
51 i 08/05/94 65 - 0.180 0.082 0.370 12 -
52 1 08/05/94 32 -— 0.11 ND<0.050 0.16 0.21
5-3 11 08/05/94 540 - ND<1.5 4.1 24 72 s --- -
54 1 08/05/94 73 -~ ND<0087 0.21 1.5 6.8
55 11 08/0.5/94 0.84 - ND<Q.050 ND<0050  ND<0.050 0.031 - -
S-6 ,1 1 08/05/94 40 - ND<0Q.014 0.059 0.25 0.6 .- -
T51 _ 4 01/04/96 38 21 ND<0.005 0.0085 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 --  ND<25 SEQ
T5-2 4 01/04/96 ND<1.0 20 ND<0.005  ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 0.0053 — ND<25 SEQ
TS-3 4 0/04/96 95 44 0.1 0.28 0.019 0.021 -— 160  SEQ
TS4 5 01/04/96 1.7. 18 ND<0.005 0.014 0.0081 0.0086 - ND<25 SEQ
T5-5 5 01/04/96 ND<1.0 20 ND<.005 ND<0.005 ND<QOG5  ND<0.005 -  ND<25 SEQ
TS-6 4 01/04/96 ND<1.0 2.0 ND<(.005 0.0095 ND<0.005 0.015 - 86 SEQ
TPSW-1 - 02/14/96 640 160  ND<D.0050 0.32 6.5 36 — 53 SEQ
TPSE-1 - 02/14/96 93 160 ND<00050 ND<C.0050 043 27 u-n 5.8 SEQ
Tank E ion Samples. W ol
WO-1 B 08/05/94 21 12 ND<0.015 01N 0.34 1.5 94 4.3 -~
S-WON 3 01/04/96 ND<1.0 29 ND<D.005  ND<0005 ND<0O005  ND<(.005 85 v SEQ
S-WOS 3 01/04/96 ND<1.0 1.6 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<Q.005 0.0095 10 28 SEQ
15-Anr-9f
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
FORMER MOBIL OIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-309

BORING SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G TPH-D B T E X TOG LEAD LAB
o DEPTH  SAMPLING  (mgkg) {mg/kg) (mgkg) {(mgkg) (mg/kg) {(mghg) (mghkg)  (mg/kg)
{Feet)
Stockpile Samples, Waste Qil Tank
wWO-(1-2) 01/04/96 ND<1.0 38 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 240 30 SEQ
I Liry

PL1-1 3 02/14/96 ND<1.0 14  ND<QD0O50 ND<DO050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 - 11 SEQ
PL1-2 25 02/14/96 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<00050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 - 50 SEQ
PL1-3 2.5 02/15/96 240 37 024 0.59 1.1 1.3 —_— 6.5 SEQ
PL1-5 22 02/15/96 63 49 0.30 042 0.31 0.41 -— B2 SEQ
PL4-1 3 0214/96 14 7.7 0.056 0.078 0.0073 0.042 9.9 SEQ
PL4-2 25 02/15/86 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0ODOS0 ND<0.0050 ND<0Q.0050 ND<0.0050 5.5 SEQ
PL4-3 5 02/15/96 43 30 0.0086 0.0075 0.040 0.058 — 6.3 SEQ
PL4-4 5 0215/96 ND<1.0 3.2 ND<00050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 - 46 SEQ
Stockpile Samples. Product Lines
SPPL4-(14) 03/01/96 9.0 11 0.013 0.030 0.13 0.054 -  ND<25 SEQ
MW-1 555 0?/01!96 ND<1.0 34 ND<0.0D05C ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 — ND<25 SEQ
Mw-1 10-10.5 03/01/96 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 - ND<25 SEQ
MW-1 15-15.5 03/01/96 ND<1.0 42 ND<D.00OS0 ND<0Q.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 —  ND<25 SEQ
Mw-2 555 03/01/96 ND<1.0 24 ND<D.0050 ND<0G.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0D.0050 -  ND<25 SEQ
MW-2 10-10.5 03/01/96 220 57 1.2 14 27 14 - ND<25 SEQ
MW-2 15-15.5 03/01/96 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<Q0050 ND<G.0050 0.0063 0.035 —  ND<25 SEQ

15-Apr-96 Page 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
FORMER MOBIL OIL STATION 99-105
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-309

BORING SAMPLE  DATE OF TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X TOG LEAD LAB
B DEPTH  SAMPLING  (mghg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mgkg)  (mgkg)

(Feet)

MW-3 556 03/01/96 ND<1.0 1.1 ND<Q.0050 ND<0.0050 ND=<0.0050 ND<0.0050 9.0 ND<«25 SEQ

MW.3 10.5-11 (3/01/96 53 72 .32 0.43 0.65 0.93 200 ND<25 SEQ

MW-3 15.5-16 03/01/96 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.0050 ND<D.0050 ND<D.0050 ND<0.0050 10 ND<25 SEQ

Mw-4 5.5-6 03/01/86 280 34 1.2 10 4.1 19 -- ND<25 SEQ

MW-4 10.5-11 03/01/96 58 7.7 0.11  ND<0.0050 0.11 0.093 — ND<25 SEQ

MwW-4 15.5-16 03/01/96 56 21 0.078 0.023 0.083 0.070 — ND<25 SEQ

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbions as diesel

B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

TOG Tolal oil and grease

mgkg Milligrams per kilogram

ND Not detected above reported detection limit

Not analyzed/available

SEQ Sequoia Analytical

FAOV0-309\309-15S.WQ2
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
FORMER MOBIL OIL STATION 92-108
6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-308

WATER DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X TOG LEAD LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION(a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ugh) {ug) {ugh) {ug) {ug/l) {ugh)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

Tw-1 01/04/96 --- 6.0 - ND<50 700 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 - s SEQ
Ww-1 01/04/96 3.0 ND<50 - ND<Q.B0  ND<0.50  ND<0.S0  ND<«(.50 ND<1.0 -  8EQ
hMW-1 03/14/36 3279 4.50 2829 610 450 0.75 0.54 1.5 59 - ND<Q.010 SEQ
Mw.2 03/14/96 3280 451 28.29 - 560 250 20 0.96 43 11 - ND<0.010 SEQ
MW-3 03/14/96 32.80 955 23.25 4200 1200 220 30 140 520 ND<1.0 ND<0.010 SEQ
QC-1 (c} 03/14/96 , — 4100 200 27 120 480 —  SEQ
MW-4 03/14/96 31.50 492 26.58 12000 3500 2200 140 . 880 2000 — ND<0.D10 SEQ
QC-2 (d} 03/14/96 - - ND<50 - ND<050  ND<050  ND<050  ND<0.50 - - SEQ

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to Benchmark: cut square at

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel the midpoint of the retum, NE comer of San Pablo Avenue and 81st Street,

B Benzene Elgvation = 31.784, City of Oakland Daturn or 28.784 mean sea level).

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene {b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,

X Total xylenes . .

T0G Total oil and grease {c) Blind duplicate.

ug/ Micrograms per liter

Not measured/analyzed/applicable ' (d) Travei blank,

ND Not detecied above reported detection limit

SEQ Sequoia Analytical

FAMD-308309-1WS.WQ2

FAONTO- H R Nsoibaal wes?? 15-Anr-96
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SOURCE: ,
USGS MAP, OAKLAND WEST QUADRANGLE,
7.5 MINUTE SERIES. 1958,
PHOTOREVISED 1980.
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APPENDIX A

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS AND PERMITS



APR-15-1996 B9:34 ID:  [lWm, IMC. F.a2
- /;},470
TFNUMBER: WU — 8€C)
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
—— — 1
GENERATOR INFORMATION
NAME. Pkt g Covore it Aky g
/
ADDRESS. 3LV fanfioe Rl Tl A
CITY STATEZIP.  Fardny P4 22057 PHONE ¥ (7c4) §7{ I 6FD

DESCRIPTION OF WATTR MONMTORING WELL PURCE, DECON WATER

JTCERTIFY T1LA FTHIS MATTMAL 15 A LD, LALMPT FROM RURA PER O CFR Iof 0¥ 10 AND DOES
NOT MEET THE € RITERLA OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AS DESCRIBED T 17 COR ARTICLE 11 R ANY (ITIIER AFFLICAMLE
STATE AW, HAS TEEM PROPEALY DESCRIDED, CLASSIFIED AHO PAL RAGELD AND IS IN PROPER CONOMON ’_‘OK

TRANSPORTATION AGCORDMNG 1O APPLICABLE REGLILATIONS

] -
¥ TS TIIE ,—fw‘;\} = X ___ AL 1“"’/ ¥ r't / a4 ).gml /J—n"“'-?(/

GENERATORJAU'THORIZ.ED AGENT SIG\JA“IIRE
L1 S 7D Faliy }‘:gééﬁé%‘g 14/ 1 /ﬁf;-.!t-/{' F(;{‘;‘Li( 7’{0”)/£_£/ff. C.
SITE INFORMATION

Gals

Responsible Party WM Job # Address

modil | sccse-pel bAcr Siw Paile tecave, Lokl A | |

TOTAL GALLONS:

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
Subhauler for 1WM: )'V\? E RNV eNmE NT AL gt:.ﬂuat

NAME; IWM. Inc.
ADDRESS: 950 Ames Avenue
CITY.STATE.ZP: Milpuas, CA 93035 PHONE #; (408) 942.8953

muckir | 904 %// /414 Z& 9- /2~ FL

T Ll hame & sIgnat (Date) ,
— _ _ ( \worpy B~y Bupm OT .
RECEIVING FACILITY
NAME. McKittrick Waste Treatmnen Site
ADDRESS 36533 Highwav 38W

PHONE # 803-762-73006

CITY.STATE.ZIP. McKiimmck CA 2323)

L]

a3/

APPROVAL = 29¢ ~/60-P5 X L2 bR ) £ ujf//éz]ﬂ/ HBLLS
(Tvped or pnnied full name & signanure) (Daie)

MUT S P - 72 TS 22.35



APR-15-1996 ©9:34 (D: [l INC. P.03
D6 - e TS 214 T
TFNUMBER: MG (¢ 2
NON-HAZARDQUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
T GENERATOR INFORMATION -
NAKE thob o 0] Lovspe i Ay - Fartle
ADDRESS 3114 [L,‘[,r"-,,,,- Rt Tl M
CITY.STATE.ZIP Fn,/.ﬁ;x_ VA 22057 __PHONE & (7¢3) §9L-56%0

NESTRIFTION OF WATER WOMNTORING WELL AREE QECON WATER

PCERTIFY TWAT TINS MATERLAL 13 A LIOUTD,

EXEMPT FROM BCRA PER 4 CFR Jat 418X10) ANO DOES

NOT MEET THE CRITTRIA UF MAZARIRILS WASTT AS DESCRLBED IN 23 COR AATICLE 11 O% ANY UTHER APPLICABLE

STAFT LAW. JLAS AEEN PADPERAL Y DESCRIDE

0. CLASSIFTED AMD PACKAGED AND IS IN PROPER SONDITION FOR

TRANSPORTATION ACCURDNG TO APPLICABLE REGLILATIONS.

ALY B a

.f-r""x/q} £ X

l". . F/ -

GENERATOR/AUTHORIZED AGENT
Al STL £ Aad Wt i L 10

. Itq{ 3 ) L"/‘-“‘//Z'
SIGNATURE&DATE
e R 2 /"'?"‘u?_’_ﬁ" Ttk (0 (—1"46',

SITE INFORMATION
Responsibie Parry WM Job #

OB

Address

ltecse-pee] 6307 Sau

Gals

Pa bl Aueawve, Oalland (A | _]

. TOTAL GALLONS: 5 o000

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

NAME: WM, Inc.
ADDRESS: 950 Ames Aveonue

Subhnuler for IWM:  STURALE DA« g:.@__;’

CITY.STATE.ZIP: Milpuas, CA 95035

PHONE #: {408) 942-8955

TRUCK 1D #:

239 P

239t

(Tvpcd or printed full name & signanire)

O (L7 .1 .

{Date}

RECEIVING FACILITY

NAME:

MeKitmick Waste Treatment Site

ADDRESS: 56533 Highwav S8W

CITY.STATE.ZIP: MeKimmek. CA Y1251

PHONE #: 805-762-7360

APPROVAL #

21394
29¢ =/p0-pv X Ry \KEpea) a9 beas 7RIS
{Trped or pnnted full name & signanue) {Date)

AT S

- 7c

ToN S 2.1



APR-15- 5 13 :
R-15-1996 @9:35 ID+ WM, INC, F.54

29 e S
” . ; ;A v . 0077 ,)/L/S_’('f

TF NUMBER:

NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

GENERATOR INFORMATION |

NANE, Dbt g L';Y‘:,l,,_/[,fl'[-.ﬂ A F,T(‘“'H.
!
ADDRESS. 31235 femfipe Rl 1Ly~
CITY. STATE.ZIP. Feoring VA L2057 __PHONE# [7¢1) §4{ 5(*T

DLSCRIFTI AN 417 W AITR utsITURMNG WFLL PURGE DECQN WATER

VCERTIFY TILAT THLS MATERLAL 15 A LHH1D. EAEMPT TROM RCRA PER J0CTR Inl 4107303 AND DOLCI
NUT MEET THE CRITTRIA OF HaLVRDULS WASTE AS DESCRITED IN 1T CCR ARTICLL L1 (IR ANY OTHIER APPLICAUMLE
STAIT AW, ILAS BEEN PROPERL ¥ DESUAIDED, LLASSIFIED AND PALKAGED AND I3 1Y PROFER CONDITIO™ TR

TRANSPORTATION ACCDRDING T APPLICABLEL REGLLAMONS

- : | .
X /)‘7/ I ST AAE Z_a\‘/\) s -( — K '-//f\f o ”'/ Bok] A )
GENERATOR/AUTHORIZED AGENT, ,  SIGNATURE & DATE — L
> b AN Ll e a2V /"ﬂ, /,77’,/# AT R A SN
SITE INFORMATION
Responsible Parry . (WM Job # Address Gals
s Lecese-Bul 0307 i Pable rhcaue, Ladland (A l |
7
TOTAL GALLONS:  Srgwm—t- 7"
_ 3NV
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION _
NAME: WM. Ine. Subhouler for [WM: <"‘T'U AN = \'_:;»J 4 C-l(r)
ADDRESS: Y50 Ames Avenue
CITY.STATE.ZIP: Milpias. CA 95035 PHONE #: (408) 942-8933
- . T
TRUCK 1D #- /,),L'/ e D ¢ e AN L e ——— YAV L
o ! (Typed or pnined ful] name & signature) {Datc)
RECEIVING FACILITY
NAME. ~ McKinrick Waste Treatment Sit
ADDRESS: 36533 Highwav 38W
CITY.STATE.ZIP: McKinmrick CA 93251 PHONE #: 803-762-7366
.. ) . } = ]]'5‘}‘3.&!.‘
APPROVAL +  29¢ ~f60-ps X b (0Fler U Aok (Da:_:lfay?

{Tvped or ponted full name a’. signamnre’

) /r_ tf'!\:- -

RHTEE




APR-15-1996 @9:35 D WM, INC. _ £ oS

TFNUMBER: W0~ 00Y
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

GENERATOR INFORMATION - -
NAME: bt ] Coeopefip At 0 FavH

ADDRESS: 3LLS /}d/f'f:.,- 2i. Tl A

CITY.STATEZIP: __ Fartag YA 22037 PHONE # [7¢3) §%(-3£%0

DEXCRIFNION OF WATER. MONTORING WELL PURGE ; DECOM WATER

FEERTIFY THAT THIS MATERLAL 13 A LIQUID, EXEMPT FROM RCEA PER &3 CTR 2él 4 (8W10) AND DOES

SNOT MEET THE CRITERLA UF 1LAZAROUS WASTE AS DESCRIBED i 12 CCR ARTICLE it OR ANY OTHER, APPLICABLE
STATE LAW. HAS REEN PROPERL Y DESCRIBED, CLASSTFIED ANT PACKAGED AND IS IN PRLOFER CONDITION FOR
TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING T APPLICABLE REGULATIONT.

X PHOISTIAIE LADN v %%%gg/f / 24, MZ/
GENERATOR/AUTHORIZED AGENT ’ SIGNAT}?R.E&D

HBlssin ﬂ’éﬁziﬂéﬁ“g L 2ALY 2 @Mr NDRE. D, D

SITE INFORMATION

Responsible Partv  {WM lob # Address Gals
MoBiL |6005’c-8¢c‘ b3 Saw Pable Hucnue, Oabland, (A I ]
TOTAL GALLONS:
_ - . =’=ﬂ.

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

NAME: WM., Inc. Subthaoier for TWM:
ADDRESS: 950 Ames Averme
CITY.STATEZIP: Milpitas, CA 95035 PHONE #: (408) 942.8955
TRUCK ID #: f'OW- ' flﬁ% ﬂ/’,«/,./ 'L'P)*‘:]b
(Typed or phinted full name & sigpamire) (Date)
e — S ———
RECEIVING FACILITY
NAME: McKitmick Waste Treatment Site
ADDRESS: 56533 Highwav 38W
CITY.STATEZIP: McKinmick CA 93231 PHONE #: 8035-762-7366

-

APFROVAL #: 297 —seo-ps X TA 00 WerSon b1y (Cit&)-l-“ Dlare 19
{Typed or prnted full name & signature) (Date}

TOTHL FP.OS



i 1 A Tl LR LA Ny HaliC D

f Calilormio—Crvironmentol Makctian Ageney
ppfmq:d OMB Mo, 2050-0019 (Explres 9-20-94)
oc:u print of fype,

Farm designed for usa on sk (72piich) Jyp\_A

IRRTATEN A \V TRV S S OR R Wty [V Iw)

Sea Instructions on back of p

A,
-/ WFLaa

Dopartmant of Toxic Substarcss Control
Socromema, Coliformin

E

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Gemsrater's US EPA 10 No,

( k?JLWwbmé‘BWH 417 5T

Manifs Documant M. 2, Paga 1

+/

Infarmetlon in the shaded oreas
I not requirad by Fadaral low.

.3 Sréraseings Name and Murlmq Address
/é /2
Ozﬂ(_/ 7 vy
£, Generates's Phone ym 25( /62

958/

Joé3 Heyr ST

,.\ ‘e

A Sore Ak?quﬂ Qodumoni, u.,....a..r

s $m @mamip"i rn

*'JL!

5. Transporter | Company Name

Z/\/‘J/:X‘fzv/d Fr#

5. U5 £PA 10 Numbar

V7302 dviZ ,_%HI‘?{—L

7. Tronsparier 2 Company Name

8. US £PA D Mumber

ool et

E Siah Trcmspomr 1 ID

. Trompom:r’x Pi'n::he

et

4

ﬁg_nnd Site Address

PEEL Y,

[
2 Parr -Blwd,

18, U3 EPA 1D Number

G. Stk Foditys 10 ¢

CAP O ﬁrﬁé;@'fﬁ

:;:‘ ﬂ. Loy

7 ff i ‘ ;
ﬁ..a it

IR

5-
H’. Fa i ans 5
cichinond TA. H4R01 CAELP PP R0 f”‘”’"” ' 51012354"39
11, U8 DOY DascRpTi [meloding Py Shinping Rams. Fazard Clots,‘and 16 Nomeasy™ =~ ~E=-ik- C"“‘“"’;';B' - gm:“{‘;‘ v T
aNON-TCTRA Hazarrlees Yaste Solid
ste Em{aty Stot~ce Tan., Pif’”«{q 0101] T F‘ N2 p
— e .
P ! P LT
c.
L | L]
) .-

EPA/o&e }gﬁ}’;;‘ r,

for Materials Urted Abowe a1 7187

1 Ad iDcsfﬁ L
s “A Mdégz‘__ym y Storage Tamt:

il K Handling Codas For Wastes U:hd_"Abqyu

o/

“1" \J‘t‘f’ .(Jl‘,#‘,.

st g akay
e f:"'\- T

5 8

iol Handhng Imlmnnm and Add-honol tnigrmotian

U.G,5.T. s 24 Hr. :Jontact Name

leup away fron sowrcesn of bgnifion,

Always weat hardhegs

Eond Sty .

oy wo kg aroundd

& Phone d7Z /-?’:7/ SHD

Il 1 am o lorga-quantily genarator,

waste management mothod that it aupffEble to ma and that | cgn

scamomically procticable ond thet | have sclocied the prachicable method of ircaiment, dorage, or
thised 1o human heclth and the enviranmant: OR, If | am a sma)l quantity ganerator, | have mode o goo

{lard,

18, GEMERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: I !«erebv daclars thet tha contents ol this cansignment ara fully and accurately deseritied gbove by proper shipping name and are claseilied,
poched, modked, and lobeled, and are in all rarpects in propar candilion far ranipon by highwoy acearding I applicabls international and national powemmant requleiions.

1 ceetify thet | have o program in ploce to .reduce Ihe voluma ong guirity of wasio generored to the degres | have determined lo be

dispasal currantly avoilable to me which minimizes tha present and future

d fath elfnn d minimite my watle qcncr:mun and seleqt the beat

g ﬁm HqEIT

Signakhur,

TR T

A= N

Printed/Typad Name

N

Sigrature

Pie sto

: 17, Traniporier 1 Ackngwledgamedt of REiciot of Materiah
4 | Prin yped Mame Manth Day Tear
A .
VR ALl 2| S PNFE
[ 14, Tmﬂsp-orfuf ? Ack;mwhdgsmenl al Receipt of Motariols
:. | Printed /Typed Name Ssgm{urc Mormh Cay Year
£
. N A I S

19. Discrepancy indication Space

2Q._Fagrlity Ownar ar Qparator Cernlication o receipt Ji\émé;;ous manrrinly covarsd by this mnni!cu';;c_cm o3 nated in ltem 19

Yoar

DQ NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.



S1@ 462 3914

r/r-RDM tZONE 7 WATER RGEMNCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

1996, 02-21 14:28 RE7@ P.O2-02

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510} 484-2600
FAX (510) 462.3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
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) wark the origlnal Departmsnt of Water Rasaurces Watar Wall
TYPE OF PROJECT ) Drillars Rap-oﬂ of aquivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
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’ Cathedle Protecion General 3. Permitis void If project nat begun wihin 90 days of spproval
Water Supply - Contamination - data.
Monitoring < Well Destruction : WATEH WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
‘ Minimum surface seal thickneas is wa inches of cament grout
ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE . placed hy 1ramie.
Domastic Inqustnial Cthar 7 'fm 2, Minimum geal dapth is 50 feet for municlpal and industrial wells
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‘ depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DAILLING METHCOD: monitofing walls is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fesr,
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‘1 ' . 0. CATHGDIC. Fill hata abova anode zone with concrats placed by
ELL PROJECTS '

framia.

Drill Hole Diameter E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attachad.

in. Maximum

g

Casing Diamaetar n. Depth 0

Surtace Seal Depth 2 i, Numbaer
EQTECHNICAL PROQJECTS

Numbar of Borings Maximum

Hola Diameter in. Dapth ., °

——

STIMATED STARTING DATE
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE

2/2a/76

fﬁmfz Arp

Wyman Yong

Approved Date 20 Feb 96

herady agree to comply with all requirements of this parmit and Alamada
unty Ordinance No. 73-68.

52 L ok a2y

91892




APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR DRILLING, SAMPLING,
AND GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
DRILLING, SAMPLING, AND
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Drilling Procedures

The soil borings were drilled using 10-inch-diameter, continuous-flight, hollow-stem augers.
To avoid cross-contamination, drilling equipment in contact with potentially contaminated
material was decontaminated by steam cleaning before and after each use. Decontamination
fluids were placed into DOT approved drums for disposal.

Soil Sampling Procedures

During drilling, samples were collected beginning at 5 feet below grade and terminating at
the total depth of each boring. Soil sampling was performed using a 18-inch-long, split-
barrel core sampler. Before and after each use, the sampler was washed using a phosphate-
free detergent followed by tap water and deionized water rinses.

After retrieval from the augers, the sampler was split and a soil sample was collected in a
stainless steel sample tube for possible chemical analysis. Each sample was field screened
using a photo-ionization detector to assist in selecting the samples for laboratory analysis.
The sample was retained within the stainless steel tube, and both ends were immediately
covered with Teflon sheeting and polyurethane caps. The caps were sealed with tape and
labeled with the following information: Alisto’s project number, boring number, sample
depth interval, sampler’s initials, and date of collection. The soil sample was immediately
placed in a waterproof plastic bag and stored in a cooler containing blue or dry ice.
Possession of the soil samples was documented from the field to the state-certified analytical
laboratory by using a chain of custody form.

Soil samples and drill cuttings, when appropriate, were described by Alisto’s personnel using
the Unified Scils Classification System, and field estimates of soil type, color, moisture,
density, and consistency were noted on the boring logs. The logs were reviewed by a civil
engineer registered in the state of California.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Construction of the groundwater monitoring wells was based on the stratigraphy in the soil
borings. The well construction materials were introduced into the boring through the
hollow-stem augers to centralize the well casing and minimize the possibility of native
material entering the annular space of the well.

~



The 4-inch-diameter, Schedule 40 PVC well casing consisted of 0.010-inch slotted casing from
the bottom of the boring to a depth interval above the highest anticipated water level, and
solid casing was installed from the top of the slotted casing to approximately 1 foot above
grade. The casings, fittings, screens, and other well construction components were steam
cleaned before installation.

The annular space surrounding the screened portion was backfilled with No. 2/12 Lonestar
sand (filter pack) to approximately 1 foot above the top of the screened section. An
approximately 1-foot-thick interval of bentonite pellets was added to the annulus above the
filter pack and hydrated with approximately 5 gallons of deionized water to minimize
intrusion of well seal into the filter pack. The remaining annulus was sealed with a neat
cement grout to the surface. A traffic-rated utility box was installed around the top of the
well casing and set in concrete. An expanding, watertight well cap and lock were installed
on top of the casing to secure the well from surface fluid and tampering.




APPENDIX C

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS



GEOLOGIC LEGEND

n:ma.-'_ -'. GW  Well—graded gravels, gravel—sand mixtures, little or
oLl no fines
L
GRAVELS 5523 . GP  Poorly—graded gravels, gravel—sand mixtures
more than 1/2 ]. -
of coarse fraction|Z,, .‘ GM  Silty gravels, gravel-sand—silt mixtures
| > No. 4 Sieve A 9 9
S cop
w %2 GC  Clayey grovels, gravel—sand—clay mixtures
o /.
Ll o o
% e ;‘,'D-;-_;-_c-' SW  Well—graded sands, gqravelly sands, little or no fines
& L jogr
,_,I_I E% SP  Poorly—graded sands, gravelly sands, little ar no fines
g SANDS y
S | more than 1/2 |, : —silt mi
S| of coarse fraction @ﬂ | SM  Silty sands, sand—silt mixtures
< No. 4 Sieve CE s
§2 7/1 SC  Clayey sands, sand—clay mixtures
< ‘
ML Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or
cloyey fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity
n E:Ll-lsd ﬁl\an"[!)lt CL_A‘E% / CL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly
o) q // clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lecn clays
w Vi
~ I;'i’}i OL  Crganic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
o L
5 MH Inorgenic silts, micaceous or diatomocecus fine sandy
cip SILTS AND CLAYS or silty soils, elastic silts
% Liquid limit > 50 % CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
= /)
e
/,:,; OH  Crganic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic
', % silts

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS fﬂ -

Peat and other highly organic soils

{ SYM GEND:

Cement
Sand
Bentonite

Oriven Interval of
Soil Sample

Sample preserved for possible
analysis

No somple recovered

Stabilized water level

-~ WHEED

Groundwater level encountered during drilling

LEGEND TO BORING LOGS

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

FORMER MOQBIL STATION NO. 99-103
8301 SAN PABLO AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PRCJECT NO. 10-309

@ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

WALNUT CREEX, CAUFCRNIA

-0 AN 1=

GEQ-LEG.OWE 1-3W

'
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

LOG OF BORING MW-1 Page f of f

SEE SITE PLAN

ALISTO PROJECT NO: 10-309-01 DATE DRILLED: ©3/01/96

CLIENT: Mab¥ Qit Carparation

LOCATION: 8301 San Pabio Avenue, Oakland, Califarnia

DRILLING METHOD: KHorow—5tem Auger (107

ORILLING COMPANY: V¥ & W Driting CASING ELEVATION: 32.79 'MSL

LOGGED BY: (. Ladgd APPRQVED BY: Al Sevilla
Z 0 S iw
) § E. o o <
g | = WELL DIAGRAN H 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= |8 REIFRE
: ] Zo . asphalt
TNV |- ML - ]
g NI
S N
£ NN © J
& NN =
;BB
10,12,14 5 sandy SILT: light brown mattled Fe oxide stain, demp ta
= -; maist, very stiff; ilne-grained sand.
'
o
'E i
B S
10.4,13 & 0 Same: reddish brawn, damp to maist, very stitt; very
" O _; {ine—grainad sand; same fill gravels (pea gravel),
[~
- ) i
& &
=4 [¥51 - e e ———— —— e A ——— ——— ——— d—tamn E—— ———
3 & Ism
H L3 -
5 A9,
a,12.13 s 5wl silty SAND: tan accasionat black matting, damp to maist,
. | ; medium dense; flne—grained sand.
%
} ML ciayey SILT: reddish brown mattied tan, damp, very stitf;
- minor fines; occasiaonal roctiets,
012,15 20 ;
X 1

Statilized water level measured an March {4, 1938,
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

LOG OF BORING MW-2 Page t of 1

SEE SITE PLAN

ALISTC PROCJECT NO;

ju-308-01 DATE DRILLEQ:; 03/01/38

CLIENT: Maobil Qit Corporation

LOCATION: 8301 5an

Pabla Avenue, Oskiand, California

DRILLING METHOQ: Halfow-Stem Auger (107

DRILLING COMPANY:

v & W Orifing CASING ELEVATION: 32.80 'MSL

LOGGED BY: C. Ladd

APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla

0 Qim
Z |8 = [@] 2 |%
g | = WELL OIAGRAN =8|%| S GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
a
i |8 JHE
k N — 2.0 aspnalt =
o \ \ g q 1.
@ Q - .
V e . .
'S \ \ b - .
@ N N = A
y OB O 11
14,15,18 0 5 . silty SAND: reddish orown mottied Siue green, damp to maist,
J ANE dense; fine- ta medium-grained sand, ocecasional pea
oy 2 T : gravels.
e th | : .
3 E 1t
= i . e ——
2 -
o = |
B 3 1.
5,710 ] 10— - sandy SILT: brawnish tan, damp ta maist, medium stifi;
&) ; 10 fing-grained sand; some Fe oxide stain.
a— - .
) 2 4 1y
-2'\_: - ‘g . -
5 - . L e —— e — ——
% = Y s i
& =T 11
7,35,35 e b1ml - gravelly SAND: brawn, maist, very dense; fine- to medium—
. R <t grained sand; gravels to 3/4"-dlameter.
A .
1 L7 Ac slltﬁLmrﬁlgﬁ_banEt@ tan. damp, nard; some
- / ractlets and Fe oxide staining.
117,22 — 20 ; /
] X 7 /
Stabllized water level measured an March 14, 1838,
25—
30




@ ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

LOG OF BORING MW-3 Page 1 of 1

ALISTO PROJECT NO:  10-309-01 CATE DRILLED: ©03/01/98

CLIENT: Maobil Cif Corporstion

SEE SITE PLAN

LOCATION: 83071 San Pablo Avenue, Oakiand, Califarnis

DRILLING METHOO: Hoffow-Stem Auger (10%)

DRILLING COMPANY: V & W Drilling CASING ELEVATION: 32.80 'MSL
LOGGED BY: C. Ladd APPROVED BY: Af Sevills
z " Qinm
©
© § z. o o <
g | = WELL OIAGRAM c2lgl |8 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= E 8% = § g
® a & |@
: e —— Native sail with some pea gravel
N R | 4 [T
s N N & I
N - -1 siity SAND; dark brown, damp; same pea gravel. Obssrved
<= m
u“% \ g 7 1 irom cuttings
comoE |l P T
27,50 g e 5 / silty CLAY; tan, damp, hard; minor pea gravel and sand.
T ? “z
& /
o
IR T 2
o B )
8 =] ¥ & 1[I}
410,24 & =l 10 11 silty SAND: gray, damp to maist, dense; fine—gralned sand;
3 — [ . Fe oxide stain to appraximately 5%; 3% gravels to
z =" 11 |/4"~diameter.
o =) .
&L d 0§
§ <ll~< ::}I 7 .- SP -— e T T T T
(5] AN B “L
H . e R
% ] g . gravelly SAND: reddish brown with Fe cxide stain, wet, dense;
17,23,24 o ik 15— iﬁli <t medium-grained sand; subraunded gravels to I"-diameter.
A 1 T1SM sandy SILT: reddish browr, damp to maist, hard; fine~grained
= EER sand; Fe oxide stain.
7] ‘-‘SP -_— e /]
13,21,45 20| gravelly SAND: reddish brawn, wet, very dense;
' -0 medium—grained sand; subrounded gravels tg I"-dlametar; Fe
[ ¥ 1 . axide stain,

Stabllized water level measured an March 14, 1988,
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORMIA

LOG OF BORING MW-4 Page 1 of 1

SEE SITE PLAN

ALISTO PROJECT NO:  10-309-01 DATE DRILLED: ©3/01/98

CLIENT: Maobd Oit Corporation

LOCATION: 8301 58n Pablo Avenue, Qaklend, California

DRILLING METHCO: Holfow-Stem Auger (10"

DRILLING COMPANY: V & ¥ Drilling CASING ELEVATION: 3180 'MSL

LOGGED BY: £ Ladd APPROVED BY: Al Sevilla
o n
2 |4 = || 3|8
‘g . WELL DIAGRAN I 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
o=
a |8 @ § &
L ~ 2.5" asphalt 1
m \}“_’\I 5 ] o .
& 5
s NN S| T
NN 3| |
& NN =
v o B [
;0»15|2| ﬁ{— p 6'— ? / CLAY: qray, dr)’: hard.
' | - /
.‘. — m -y
= g 4 FF _—— e ———— e — ———
= = // sC
— & /
710,10 — e bV~ clayey SAND: gray mattled brawn, damp, medium dense; tine-
- ] ? / to medium-grainad sand; some silt,
& = /
B 17~
R E 1 ¥4
p— o -
w = g e
7.23,25 = g bl Same: wet ta saturated lense at 15 feet.
% * - ? BN 1 stlty SAND: reddish brawn mottled with some clay, wet, dense;
3 _' Hine—-grainad sand.
& .
3
< .
N
5713 20 1 Same: wet ta saturated lense at 18.7 fest.
v | ; ML clayay SILT: reddish brown mottied tan, damp ta maist, very
stIff; same fings.
1 - Asc T T T T T T T T T T T
712,25 X X % clayey SAND: reddish brawn mattlsd tan, moist, dense;
/)

fine—gralnad sand.

Stabltized water leve! measured on March 14, 19498,




APPENDIX D

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Groundwater Monitoring Well Development

The groundwater monitoring wells were developed to consolidate and stabilize the filter pack
to optimize well production and reduce the turbidity of subsequent groundwater samples.
Well development was accomplished by alternately using a surge block and pump to
evacuate the water and sediment a minimum of 72 hours after installation of the cement seal.
Development continued until the groundwater was relatively free of sediment and/or
stabilization of pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature parameters was achieved. Well
development fluids were placed into DOT-approved drums for disposal.

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before groundwater sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from the
permanent survey reference point on top of the well casing, Groundwater in each well was
monitored for free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater was measured to an
accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an electronic sounder.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 casing volumes and the above parameters stabilized before sample collection.
Purging was accomplished using either a pump or a disposable bailer.

The groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer, and transferred into
laboratory-supplied containers. The sampling technician wore nitrile gloves during purging
and well sampling. The samples were labeled with well number, site identification, date and
time of collection, and sampler’s initials, and transported in an iced cooler to a state-certified
laboratory following preservation and chain of custody protocol.



APPENDIX E

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Groundwaqter Sampling Date: 31wd\es.  ProjectNo. jev~ ey — 01 =0 Y
GROUP QJM MM Day: -~ Statlon No.
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 - Weathern & g Address (2ol 54, 2Ly Ao, 0ol eagd
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 295-14650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: 7
Well D SAMPLE#  WATER CEPTH ~ Well ID SAMPLE # WATER  DEPTH Well 1D SAMPLE WATER DEPTH
Rl Hjad f1ode
M= — L5 [ 105%y
vi=2)  — W5t /054
-3 | — 4.5/ 1100
Well ID DepihtloWaler Dlam Cap/Lock Product Depth Thickne_s-s Gal. Time Temp® pH E.C. Tk Q epasn
[rrw-t) Tygar | o] pve | D I © o W8 2.0 1335|033 | vnedd B TPH-G/BTEX_Be<e—
Tolal Depth - Waler Level=  x Well Vol Factor=  xitvol. toPurge=  PurgeVol |1z (125 | 20.3 [F.30 | O X AV X 1PH Diesel_ vora_
29 o= 4,592 = 20, T8-S =13. 0T 10 = 1365000 [ 19y | 97T [F6S] 06 | SFan | -B1066520 TN Ve
Purge Melhod%urfcce Pump CDisp.Tube OWInch ODIsp. Baller{s)___ OSys Part Time Sampled
Comments: ? y 31
Well ID DepthtoWater Diam Capflock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F pH E.C. ~Tornbrer O EPA 6D1
[y Ju=e | uv] ow P | U Jeo NMeog (15 | 9T [o.xg [ mudin [DEY PHGMATEX
Total Deplh - Waler Level=  x Well Vol Factor= xivol. foPurge=  PugeVol |5 | 211 1643 | 330 | ©.25 | <% DN 1pH Dlesel_viweee
20034507 545F% LS = 1002 10: (o.[10s S do [Ty [0 [Tl O tessso I lead
Purge Method; XSSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWInch ODisp, Bailer(s)__. OSys Port Time Sampled
Commenits: ) } DR
Well ID  DepthtoWater Diam Cap/lock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp " pH EC. Tuen B | O EPALDI
[mezlgsv JTonfsw | D T @ [F R3] [ [FR]O3T | medis 2T mieme e
Tolal Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor= x#vel. fo Purge=  PurgeVol.| g 1234 [63.57 7% | O3 M\ﬁ -KTPH Dlesel »=va_
1360 481 T 15.005% 5 = G e 210 [0 [(035 [ 630 | 2 O3 | TEaiT Paeesne=Tioy el
Purge Method:,}(Sun‘oce Purnp ODhp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s) ... OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: | L3 O |
WellID  DepthtoWaoter Diam Copflock Pioduct Depth Thickness|{ Gal.  Time Temp ' pH EC. DO | Bkerrotm 1Y jea O
[>T 3T ass T ot o [ P T P (30 [ [blen [FH | O [Lloey | I TPHE/HBTEX QA
Tolal Depih - Water Level= x Well Vol. Faclors  xiivol, to Purge=  PurgeVoal.| {0 Vil | woq [ 2081 33 \ A 191 Dlesel_yTre
20728 - 995 = 8345 2 AT R0 6370 [Fo gt [Go 3| 7.0 ] 033 W 106 5520 1
Purge Method:jéS\urfoce Pump ODIsp.Tube OWInch CDlsp. Baller(s)___. OSys Port Time Sampled
Copments” _~ BU-1  Tyvewy S0y vty 7 ST | adad] L9200 |
/ e R . 5 Y - — ] B
o L pn vy raiog ave v PAGE_U of \ & ) M bee el
K Myon u’.?i]w Y as il saiad & Do Codvrn Q)

o AT



APPENDIX F

WELL ELEVATION SURVEY MAP




NOTE:
SEE ATTACHED EXCEL LIST FOR
LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS

%
3 wa
%
"
N
12 =
W—1 pA
CASING EL. = 32.79 -
VAULT EL. = 33.15
11 I
®yw-2 sy
CASING EL. = 32.80 "
VAULT EL, = 33.26 O
10 T
®yw—3 <
CASING EL. = 32.80 T
VAULT EL. = 3306 —
_
=

9

Q%W—4
CASING EL. = 31.50
VAULT EL. = 32.29

oNIgIINE
L13d0dd INFVFTY

63RD STREET

PLS SUR D SCALE NO SCALE
VEYS, INC. : :
oo LINCOLN. AVENUE Monitoring Wells |Toare o3-14-9
4, CA 94501 68301 San Pablo Avenue BY JET
510) 622-1790 Oakland‘ CA
mx!am 5226207 JOB NOG. 8468016

CASDSKPRONIGOLENTE0I6  4-2-9¢  T:05:33 prm 937




PLS SURVEYS, INC.

4/2/961:57 PM JOB #96016
iD NORTHING| EASTING | ELEVATION AT MSL

MW-1 CASING 32.79

MW-1 VAULT | 5066.53 | 4958.85 33.15

MW-2 CASING 32.80

MW-2 VAULT | 5051.95 | 4920.71 33.26

MW-3 CASING 32.80

MW-3 VAULT | 5033.74 | 4908.97 33.06

MW-4 CASING 31.50

MW-4 VAULT | 5004.27 | 4958.87 32.29

BLDG. COR#5| 5022.70 | 4934.86

BLDG. COR#56! 4979.37 : 4938.08

BLDG. COR #3| 5082.73 | 5000.00

BLDG. COR#4| 5066.44 | 4901.18

BLDG. COR #7| 4823.82 | 4911.39

BLDG. LINE #8| 4968.36 | 4908.57
BENCHMARK: CUT SQUARE AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE RETURN ,
NE CORNER OF SAN PABLO AVENUE AND 61ST STREET.
ELEVATION = 31.784, CITY OF OAKLAND DATUM OR 28.784 MSL (MEAN SEA LEVEL).

Page 1




APPENDIX G

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Each sample was labeled in the field and immediately stored in a cooler and
preserved with blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

The chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of sample collection, analysis requested, and the name and
signature of the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the
transferee signed and dated the chain of custody record.



I Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
I w An alytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
l 1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Jan 5, 1996
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mad. /8020 Reported:  Jan 22, 1996
Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #.  601-0269
l QC Batch Number: - SP011696 SPO11696 SPO11696 SP011696 SP011696 SP011696
8020EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA B020EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA
l TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. LD,
l mg/kg 601-0269 601-0270  601-0271 601-0272 601-0273 601-0274
SP-(1-4) SP-(5-8) SP-(8-12) TS-1 TS-2 T8-3
Purgeable
l Hydrocarbons 1.0 3.3 2.4 N.D. 3.8 N.D. 9.5
l Benzene 0.0050 0.014 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.11
l Toluene 0.0050 0.071 0.021 0.014 (.0085 N.D. 0.28
l Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.011 0.0069 N.D. N.D. 0.019
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.0065 0.075 0.031 N.D. 0.0053 0.021
l Chromatogram Pattern: Gasaline Gasaline . Gasaline & -- Gasoline
Unidentified
I Hydrocarbons
>(C8
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/16/96 1/16/96  1/16/96  1/16/96 1/16,/96 1/16/96
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 88 91 g2 92 92 9g
{QC Limits = 70-130%)
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
‘Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit>

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

i RS Smhgmi/f
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6010269.AL8 <1>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988.9600 EAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project | : \
1575 Treat Blvd,, Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Jan 5, 1996
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jan 22, 1996
i Ken Simas First Sample #;  601-0275

QC Batch Number: SP011696 SPO11696 SP011696 SP011696 SP0O11696 SP011686

BO20EXA BO20EXA BD20EXA  BO2DEXA BO20EXA B020EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Samaqle Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 801-0275 601-0276 601-0277 601-0278 601-0279 601-0280
TS-4 T-85 756 WO-(1-2) S-WON S-WQOS
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.7 iN.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.014 N.D. 0.0095 N.D. N.D, N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0081 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.0086 N.D. 0.015 N.D. N.D. 0.0095
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasaline -- Gasoline -- -- -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/16/96 - 1/16/96  1/16/96  1/16/96  1/16/96 1/16/96
Instrument ldentification:; HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HF-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 92 92 88 88 93 96
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,*

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

8010269.ALS <2>




I Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

l v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID:” Mobil 99-105

1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Water Received;

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ion: imas First Sampie 601-0281

l QC Batch Nurmber: GC011796 GC011796

8020024 B02002A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit .D. I.D.
ug/L 601-0281 601-0282
TW-1 WW-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/17/96 1/17/96
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 101

%

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit~

l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

1 UL (it

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

B6010269.ALS <3>




SequO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (9t8) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix:  Sail Received:
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:
ttention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  601-0269

QC Batch Number: SP0109396 SP010936 SP010938 SP010896 SPO10996 §P010896

BO15EXA BO15EXA BOISEXA  BO1SEXA  8015EXA BO15EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D, 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 601-0269 601-0270 601-0271 68010272 6010273 601-0274
SP-(1-4) SP-(5-8) SP-(9-12) TS-1 TS-2 T8-3
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 11 7.5 55 21 20 44
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Diesel Diesel Diesel Unidentified Diesel &
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Unidentified
>C16 =C16 Hydrocarbons
>C16
Guality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96
Date Analyzed: 1/10/96 1/10/96 1/10/96 1/10/96 1/10/96 1/10/96
Instrument identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.”

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambroo
Project Manager

G6010269.ALS <4>




Sequoia

l ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

listo Engineering Group Client ProjectID:  Mobil 995-105 Sampled:
: 1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Jan 5,
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Methed:  EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:  Jan 22,
ion: i First Sample #:  6801-0275
SPO10996 SP010996 5P010996 SPO10996 SP010996 SP010996
8015EXA BO15EXA 8015EXA BO15EXA BO15EXA BO15EXA
I TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. .D.
l mg/kg 601-0275 601-0276 601-0277 601-0278 601-0279 601-0280
T5-4 T-S5 T3-6 WQO-(1-2) S-WON 5-W0S
l Extractablte
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.8 2.0 2.0 38 2.9 1.6
l Chrgmatogram Pattern: Unidentiifed Unidentiifed  Unidentifed  Unidentiifed lUnidentiifed Unidentiifed
Hydrocarbons Hydrosarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrecarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
I >C16 >C18 =16 >C18 >C16 >C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96 1/9/96
Date Analyzed: 1/10/96 1/10/96 1/10/96  1/10/96 1/10/96 1/10/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B
I Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
'. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limif;
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
- /f ) /|
| LC\__(./\_, ‘Mﬁ&(
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
l 6010269.ALS <5>




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: Ken Simas

Sampie Matrix: ' Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
First Sample #

QC Batch Number:

SP010896

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

601-0281

(415) 364-3500 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
(918} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Received:  Jan 5 1996
Reported:  Jan 22, 1996

8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Repotting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 601-0281
TW-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 700
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
- =(16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0
Date Extracted: 1/8/96
Date Analyzed: 1/8/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.

. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

PRV

Kevin Van Slambrook
Froject Manager

6010269.ALS <G>




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 982-9600
W An alytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

1575 Treat Blvd,, Ste. 201 Sample Descript.: Soil
Walnut Creek, CA 94538 Analysis for; Lead
Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  601-0269

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
mg/kg mg/kg

601-0269 SP-(1-4) 2-.5 12
601-0270 SP-(5-8) 25 15
601-0271 SP-(9-12) 2.5 5.2
B601-0272 TS-1 25 N.D.
601-0273 T8-2 25 N.D.
601-0274 TS-3 25 160
601-0275 TS4 25 N.D.
601-0276 T5-5 25 N.D.
601-0277 TS-6 25 86
601-0278 WO-(1-2) 2.5 30
601-0273 S-WON 25 . 30
801-0280 S-WO0S 25 28

. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectién.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

Lead

Heceived;

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

an

Digested:
Analyzed:

Reported:

QC Batch
Number

ME0112966010MDA

MEQ112966010MDA

MEO112966010MDA

ME0112966010MDA

MEO112966010MDA

MEG112966010MDA

MEO0112966010MDA

MEQ0112966010MDA

MED112966010MDA

MED112966010MDA

MED112966010MDA

MEG0112966010MDA

Jan 5: 199

2

Jan 22, 199

Instrument

ID

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

MV-1

B6010268.ALS <7>



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988.-9600
{916) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creck, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX {(415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 588-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

‘Aliste Engineeting Group
1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: Ken Simas

~Client Project 1D: Mobil 89-105

“Sampled
Sail

EPA 413.2 (LR)
601-0278

Matrix Descript:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

Aeceived;
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

Jan 22, 1996

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Qil & Grease Detection Limit QC Batch
Number Description mg/kg Multipiication Factor Number
{(ppm)
601-0278 WQO- (1-2) 240 1.0 SFP0110964132MDA
601-0279 S-WON 85 1.0 SP0110964132MDA
601-0280 S-WQOS 10 1.0 SP0110964132MDA
Detection Limiis: 5.0

. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

B6010269.ALS «<8>




l SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9889673

l W An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {S16) 921-D100

: 1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Matrix Descript: Water Received: Jan 5, 1936
- Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Jan 8, 199
: Aftention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  601-0282 Analyzed: Jan 8, 199
Reported:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

' Sample Sample Cil & Grease Detection Limit GC Batch
Number Description mg/L Muitiplication Factor Number
I {(ppm)
l 601-0282 Ww-1 N.D. 1.0 SP0108965520MDA
: Detection Limits: 5.0
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

l 6010268.ALS <9>



Sequoia
¥ Analytical

listo Engineering Group
575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201
Walnut Creesk, CA 94598
Attention: Ken Simas

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

lient Project |
Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 6010269-282

Mobit 99-105
Solid

{415) 364-9600
{510) 9288-9600
{916} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (316} 921-0100

Reported:

Jan 22, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Diesel
Benzene
QC Batch#: SP011696 SPO116%96 SP011696 SP011696 SP010986 SP010996
BO20EXA B020EXA B020EXA BO20EXA 8015EXA BO15EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 EPA 3550
Analyst: 8. Chullakorn 3. Chullakorn S. Chullakorn S, Chullakorn  J. Dinsay J. Dinsay
MS/MSD #: 6010393 6010393 -6010393 £010393 6010276 6010276
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 2.0 mg/kg 2.0 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16,/96 1/9/96 1/9/96
Anailyzed Date: 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/10/96 1/10/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 g /%g 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Result: 0.41 0.43 0.44 1.3 8.3 8.0
MS % Recovery: 103 108 110 108 73 a0
Dup. Result: 0.43 0.45 0.47 1.4 11 11
MSD % Recov.: 108 113 118 117 90 90
RPD: 4.8 4.5 6.6 7.4 21 12
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: 2L.CS011696 2LCS011696 2LCS011696 2LCS011696 LCS010996  LCSO10996
Prepared Date: 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/8/96 1/9/96
Analyzed Date: 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/16/96 1/9/96 1/8/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 80 /L 10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
LCS Resuit: 19 20 21 62 10 10
LCS % Recov.: 95 100 105 103 100 100
MS/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 50-150 50-150
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD =felative % Difference

&

6010269.ALS <10>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

w Ana]_ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sactamento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID:  Mobil 99-105 .
1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Matrix: Solid

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: Ken Simas QC Sample Group: 6010269-282 Reported:  Jan 22, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT
l Analyte: Oil & Lead
Grease
QC Batch#; 5P011096 MEQ11296
l 4132MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Methed: EPA 413.2 EPA 7420
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3050
l Analyst: 1.2, T.Le
MS/MSD #: 6010279 6010269
Sample Conc.: 8.5 ma/kg 12 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 1/10/96 1/12/96
Analyzed Date: 1/10/96 1/12/96
Instrument L.D.#: Miran 1A MV
Conc. Spiked: 125 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 138 55
MS % Recovery: 104 : 86
I Dup. Result: 140 54
MSD % Recov.: 108 84
APD: 1.4 1.8
' RPD Limit: 0-30 0-20
l LCS #: BLKD11096 BLK0D11296
Prepared Date: 1/10/96 1/12/96
Analyzed Date: 1/10/a6 1/12/96
Instrument 1.D.#: Miran 1A MV-1
l Conc. Spiked: 125 ma/kg 50 mg/kg
LCS Result: 138 43
LCS % Recov.: 110 86
. NS /MSD
LCS
l Control Limits 70-130 75-125
a Please MNote:
l The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
. i ; fortified with known quantities of specific compountds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If
l (/ = VVW@*{/ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
A ’ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Rslative % Liflerence
Project Manager
l 6010269.ALS <1t>
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680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiger Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creck, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sequoia
¥ P Analytical

Mobil 99-105
Liquid

Alisto Engineering Group
1575 Treat Bivd,, Ste. 201
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Client Project ID:
Matrix:

Attention: Ken Simas

QC Sample Group: 6010281-282

Reported:  Jan 22, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Qil & Diesel
Benzene Grease
QC Batch#: GCa11796 GCO11796 GGO11796  GCO11796  SPO10896 SPO10896
802002A 802002A 8020024 8020024 5520MDA 8015EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 SM 5520 EPA BO15S
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 SM 5520 EPA 3510
Analyst: S. Chuliakorn 8. Chullakorm 8. Chultakorn 8. Chullakorn  D. Newcamb . Dinsay
MS/MSD #: 6010240 6010240 6010240 5010240 BLKD10896  BLKO10896
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D,
Prepared Date: 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
Analyzed Date: 1/17 /96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HpP-2 HP-2 HP-2 Manual HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pugjL 20 ug/L 60 g /L 100 ma/L 300 pg/L
Result: 22 21 22 87 o1 250
MS % Recovery: 110 105 110 112 g1 83
Dup. Resutt: 22 22 23 68 g2 290
MSD % Recov.: 110 110 115 113 92 97
RPD: 0.0 47 4.4 1.5 1.0 15
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-30 0-50

LCS #: 1LCS011796 1LCS011796 1LCSC11796  1LCS019796  BLKO10896 LCS010896
Prepared Date: 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
Analyzed Date: 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/17/96 1/8/96 1/8/96
Instrument I.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 Manual HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L 100 mg/L 300 pug/L
LCS Result: 23 22 23 70 9z 220
LCS % Recov.; 115 110 15 117 92 73
MS/MSD '
LCS 71-133 75-128 72-130 71-120 60-140 50-150
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
/ . fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
W’ \jéf the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
A ! 7 4Y interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook

*= MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Froject Manager

6010269.ALS <12>
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680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sequoia

®«P Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

listo Engineering Group ~ Glient Project 1D:
575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Sail
- Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Anatysis Method:

602-1 183

Mobil #99-105

EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

ampled:
Received:
Reported:

ttention: Ken Simas ____Flrst Sam Ie #

QIC Batch Number: SP022196 SPG22196

§P022596

SP022596

8020EXA

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are gquantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
- Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting liehit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

C\“-

L
e

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampile
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. .D. I.D.
' mg/kg 602-1183 602-1184 602-1185 602-1186  602-1187 602-1188
TPSW-1 TPSE-1  PLI-1@3.0' PL1-2@2.5' PL1-3@2.5 PLi-5@2'
' Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 640 93 N.D. N.D. 240 63
l Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.24 0.30
l Toluene 0.0050 0.32 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.59 0.42
l Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 6.5 0.43 N.D. N.D. 1.1 0.31
l Total Xylenes 0.0050 36 27 N.D. N.C. 1.3 0.41
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
l Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 25 1.0 1.0 25 10
l Date Analyzed: 2/21/96 2/21/96  2/22/96  2/22/96  2/25/96 2/25/96
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-2 HP-2 HP-4 HP-4
l Surrogate Recovery, %: 79 84 84 97 91 91
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

M' LA ‘! 33"“‘1 \
16
e !

MAR U1 1996
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uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
Seq O 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

v Analytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

isto Engineering Group

| : pled: ,
575 Treat Blvd,, Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Feb 18, 199
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Maod. /8020 Reported: Feb 286, 199

First Sample #:  602-1189

8020EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. i.D.

mg/kg 602-1189 602-1180 602-1191  602-1192

PL4-1@3.0' PL4-2@25 PLA-3@5 PlL4-4@50
Purgeable
Hydrocarbans 1.0 1.4 N.D. 4.3 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 0.056 N.D. 0.0086 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 0.078 N.D, 0.0075 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.0073 N.D. 0.040 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.042 N.D. 0.058 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/22/96 2/22/96  2/22/96  2/22/96
tnstrument Identification:; HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogafe Recovery, %: 97 96 105 94
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gascline standard.
- -Analytes repaorted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

&/‘/' Kevin Van Slambrbook
Project Manager’
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I Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983-9600 FAX {510) 988-9573

I v Analytical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

gineering Grouip :
1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Sail Received:
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 3850/8015 Mad. Reported:

Attention; Ken Simas First Sample #: 602-1183

C Batch Number: 5P022096 SP022096 SP022096 SPG22096 3Po2 SP022096

801SEXB BO15EXB 8015EXB BO1SEXB  8015EXB 8015EXB
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporiing Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 602-1183 602-1184 602-1185 ©602-11B6  602-1187 602-1188
TPSW-1 TPSE-1  PL1-1@3.0' PL1-2@2.5 PL1-3@2.5' PL1-5@2'
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 160 160 14 N.D. 37 4.9
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & Unidentitied -- Unidentified Unidentified
Unidentified Unidentified Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons  Hydrocarbons
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons =20 <C15 >C20 <C15 »C20
<C13 »C25 <013 >C25

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 2/20/96 2/20/96  2/20/96  2/20/96  2/20/96 2/20/96
Date Analyzed: 2/21/96 2/21/96  2/21/96  2/21/96  2/21/96 2/21/96
instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A 'HP-SA HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirmiit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

6021183.ALS <3>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

: : :
% 1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:
 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Repotted:
i Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  602-1189

QU Batch Number: SP022006 SPO22096  SPO22096  SPO22096

BOT5EXB 8015EXB 8015EXB 8015EXB
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 602-1189 602-1190 602-1191  602-1192
PL4-1@3.0 FPL4-2@2.5' PL4-3@5 PL4-4@5.0
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 7.7 N.D. 3.0 3.2
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & -- Unidentified  Unidentified
Unidentfied Hydrocarbone Hydrocarbons
Hydrocarbons <C15 >C18 <Cis >C18
>C18
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 2/20/96 2/20/96  2/20/86  2/20/96
Date Analyzed: 2/21/96 2/21/96  2/21/96  2/21/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
- -Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

\ (532~
/ Ke lambrook

Project Manager
8021183.ALS <4>




l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510} 988-9673

I w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9800 FAX (916} 921-0100

- Alisto Engineering Group Client Project 1D - Sampled:  Feb 15,199
l15?5 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Descript:  Soil Received: Feb 16, 189
- Walnut Creek, CA 04508 Analysis for: Lead Digested: Feb 20, 1296

ttention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  602-1183 Analyzed: Feb 21, 199

Reported: F

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: l.ead

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number ID

mg/kg mg/kg
602-1183 TPSW-1 1.0 5.3 ME0220966010MDB MV-3
602-1184 TPSE-1 1.0 58 MED220966010MDB MV-3
602-1185 PL1-1@3.0' 1.0 11 MED220966010MDB MV-3
602-1186 PL1-2@2.5' 1.0 5.0 ME0220966010MDB MV-3

602-1187 PL1-3@2.5' 1.0 6.5 MED220966010MDE MV-3

602-1189 PL4-1@3.0 1.0 9.9 ME0220966010MDB MV-3
502-1190 PL4-2@2.5' 1.0 5.5 ME0220966010MDBE MV-3
602-1191 PL4-3@5' 1.0 6.3 MEO0220966010MDB MV-3

602-1192 PL4-4@5.0' : 1.0 4.6 ME(0220966010MDB MV-3

- Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e
Kevin Yan Slambrook

{i Project Manager

' 602-1188 PL1-5@2' 1.0 82 ME0220966010MDB MV-3

|~
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Seun)'ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 983-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

« P Analytical

1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: A_i_gg_n §imas

Feb 29, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

/

Anatyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy!l Xylenes Dissel Dissel Lead
Benzene
QC Batchy#: SP022196 SP022196 5P022196 SFP022196 SP022096 SP022096 MEQ22096
BO20EXA B020EXA S020EXA BO20OEXA 87015EXB  B701SEXBE 5010MDB
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA G010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 EPA 3550 £PA 3050
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang J. Dinsay J. Dinsay K. Anderson
MS/MSD #: 6020658 6020658 6020658 6020658 6021146 60211485 6021143
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 33 mg/kg
Prepared Date: 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/20/96 2/20/56 2/20/96
Analyzed Date: 2/21/96 2/21/98 2/21/96 2/21/98 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-a4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A HP-3B MV-3
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 0.40 0.41 0.40 1.2 11 13 78
MS % Recovery: 100 103 100 100 110 130 80
Dup. Result: 0.37 0.38 0.37 1.1 12 14 83
MSD % Recov.: 93 85 93 92 120 140 100
RPD: 7.8 78 7.8 8.7 a7 7.4 6.2
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-80 0-50 0-50 3-50 0-50 0-20

LCS #: 2L CSD22196 2L0S022196 2LCS022196 2LCS022196  LCS022096  LCS022006 BLK0O22096
Prepared Date: 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/20/96 2/20/986 2/20/96
Analyzed Date: 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96 2/21/96

instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A HP-38 MV-3
Coanc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
LCS Result: 19 20 19 58 10 12 54
LCS % Recov.: 95 100 95 97 100 120 108
MS/NMSD '
LCS
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 50-150 50-150 75-125
Flease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Froject Manager

The LTS is a control sample of known, interfarent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, M3D =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

&

6021183.ALS <6>




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 938-9500 FAX {510) 988.9673

w Aﬂalytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921.9600 FAX {916) 221-0100

g d p
15875 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94588
Attention: Ken Simas

] :
Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group: 6021183-192

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzens Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: SPQ22296 5Pp22296 8P022205 5P022296
8020EXA BO20EXA BOZOEXA BO20EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 £PA 5030
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nilf K. Nitt K. Nill
MS/MSD #: 6020683 6020683 6020683 6020683
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/22/96 2/22/98 2/22/96 2/22/96
Analyzed Date: 2/22/96 2/22/96 2/22/96 2/22/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 my/ky 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg
Result: 043 0.44 0.43 1.3
MS % Recovery: 108 110 108 107
l Dup. Result: 0.40 0.38 0.39 1.2
MSD % Recov.: 160 95 o8 98
| RPD: 7.2 15 0.8 9.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: 1LC5022296 1LCS022295 1LCS022296 1LCS022296
l Prepared Date: 2/22/96 2/22/96 2/22/96 2/22/96
Analyzed Date: 2/22/96 2/22/96 2/22/96 2/22/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
l Congc. Spiked: 20 pg/L. 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
LCS Resuit: 23 22 22 65
l LCS % Hecov.: 115 110 110 108
M>/MSD
LCS
l Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
' Flease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

]
<

p Ke Slambreok
Y Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dees not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

6021183.ALS <7>
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9400 FAX (510) 938.9673

w An alytl C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918} 921-0100

575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Matrix:

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
tion: Ken Simas QC Sample Group: 6021183-192

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batchy#: SPO22596 SP022506 5P022596 5P022596
8020EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang
MS/MSD #: 6021186 6021136 6021186 6021186
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/96
Analyzed Date: 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP.4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 040 mgfky  1.2mg/kg
Resuit: 0.37 0.38 0.38 1.2
MS % Recovery: 93 B8 95 100
Dup. Resuit: 0.37 0.39 0.37 1.2
MSD % Recov.: 93 98 93 100
RPD: 0.0 0.0 27 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: 2105022596 2LCS022596 21.CS022506 2LCS022596
Prepared Date: 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/98 2/25/96
Analyzed Date: 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/96 2/25/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
LCS Resuit: 19 20 19 58
LCS % Recov.: 95 100 95 97
MS5/MS5D
LCS
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sarmnple of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is {0 be used to validate ths_batch.
** M3 = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Vi
Q’ Project Manager
6021183.ALS <8>
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94061 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

listo Engineering Group lient Project ID: Mobil #95-105 Sampled: Mar 1, 1996:
1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix; Soil Received: Mar 1, 1996

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Mar 8, 1996
Aftention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0034

QC Batch Number: SPDSDEQG SPOBOGQG SP030696 SP030696 SP030696 SPC30698

BO20EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 603-0034 603-0035 603-0036 603-0037 603-0038 603-0039
MW-1 5-5.5' MW-1 10-10.5' MW-1 15-15.5' MW-25-55 MW-210-10.5  MW.2 15-15.5'
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 220 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 MN.D. N.O. N.D. N.D. 1.2 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.4 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. 2.7 0.0063
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 14 0.035
Chromatogram Pattern: - -- - .- Gasoline --

Quality Control Data

Repaort Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 1.0
Date Analyzed: | 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96
l Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 108 108 108 115 102
i {QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

SEQ UOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Ke\nn Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6030034.ALS <1>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9500 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9521-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

listo Engineering Group Client Project ID:  Mobil #99-105 ampled:
575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 1, 199
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Mar 8, 199
ttention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0040

SP030638 SP030656 SP030898 S§PQ30696 SPC30796 SPQ30796
20EXA

QC Batch Number:

BO20EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA 8020EXA 80
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. I.D.
mg/kg 603-0040 603-0041 603-0042 603-0043  603-0044 603-0045
MW-3 5.5-6' MW-3 10.5-11' MW-3 155-16' MW.4 556 MW-4 10511  MW-4 15.5.16'
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 53 N.D, 280 5.8 55
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.32 N.D. 1.2 0.1 0.076
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.43 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 0.023
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.65 N.D. 4.1 0.11 0.083
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 0.93 N.D. 19 0.093 0.070
Chromatogram Pattern: .- (3asoline -- Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline

Guality Controi Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 50 1.0 20 1.0 1.0
Dater Analyzed: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/7/96 3/7/96
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 105 105 132 75 82
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit. ™

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

i .
lz;l/ YRS
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6030034 ALS <2>




l Sequo:ia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

I w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-3600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Alisto Engineering Group ampled:
1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrbx; Soil Received:
 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0046

IOC Batch Number: 8P030796
BO20EXA
' TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit |.D.
I mg/kg 603-0046
SPPL4(1-4)
I Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 9.0
l Benzene 0.0050 0.013

Toluene 0.0050 0.030
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.13
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.054

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

iﬂeport Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 3/7/96
Instrument Identification: HP-5

Surrogate Recovery, %: 78
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.”

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. .
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
l G030034.ALS <3>




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-2600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600
(916) 921-5600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {316) 921.0100

ient Project ID:
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Sample #;

Sail

EPA 3550,/8015 Mod.

603-0034

":""S'éiﬁibiéa?
Received:
Reported:

 SP020696

| SP030BEE  SP

SP030696 5P030696
BO15EXA 8015EXA BO15EXA 8D15EXA BO15EXA 8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 603-0034 603-0035 603-0036 603-0037 603-0038 603-0039
MW-1 5-5.5' MW-110-10.5' MW-1 15-15.5 MW-2555 MW-210-105  MW-2 15-15.5'
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 3.4 N.D. 4.2 2.4 57 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified - Unidentified  Unidentified Diesel &
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons  Unidentified
>C20 > G20 >Ca0 Hydrocarbons
<C15 and
>C20
Guality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/98 3/6/96 3/6/96
Date Analyzed: 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96
instrument |dentification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-38

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimif.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

U U Nt

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

6030034.ALS <4>




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal #19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

oject |1D: o : ar 1,
Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 1,
Analysis Method: EPA 3550,/8015 Mod. Reported: Mar 8, 199
First Sample #:  603-0040

1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201

SPO3069

SP030896.
B015EXA . BOTSEXA 8015EXA 8015EXA BOTSEXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

696

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample
Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 603-0040 603-0041 603-0042 603-0043 603-0044 603-0045

MW-3 5.5-6' MW-3 10.5-11 MW-3 155-16° MW-4 558 MW-4105-11' MW-4 15516
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.1 72 N.D. 34 7.7 2.1
l Chromatogram Pattern: Discrete Unidentified .- Diesel & Unidentified Discrete

Peaks Hydrocarbons Unidentified Hydrocarbons Peaks

<C15 and Hydrocarbons <G15

l » (020 <C15

l Quality Cantrol Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 3/6/96 3/6/96  3/6/96  3/6/96  3/6/96 3/6/96
Date Analyzed: 3/7/96 3/7/96  3/7/96  3/7/96  3/7/9%6 3/7/96
Instrument Identification: HP-3A | HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

l Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirmit.

l SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

‘ \
c )
AR
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
l 6030034.ALS <5>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-2673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (218) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

Alisto Engineering Group ient Project ID:  Mobil #99-10 " "SBampled:
1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:
Wainut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Mod. Reported:
Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0046

SPD30696

8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit .D.
mg/kg 603-0046
SPPL4(1-4)
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 11
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/6/96
Date Analyzed: 3/7/96
Instrument |dentification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are guantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
"
- Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirnit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e e o

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5030034.ALS <6>




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Alisto Engineering Group Client ProjectID: Mobil #99-105 Sampled
1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 413.2 (L.R.) Extracted:

Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0040 Analyzed:
Reported

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Qil & Grease Detection Limit QC Batch

Number Description mg/Kg Mutltiplication Factor Number
{ppmy)

603-0040 MW-3 5.5-6' 9.0 1.0 SP0307964132MDA

603-0041 MW-3 10.5-11 290 1.0 SP0307964132MDA

603-0042 MW.3 15.5-16' 10 1.0 SPD307964132MDA

Detection Limits: 5.0

- -Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

‘ ~ )
YAy
vin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

B030034.ALS «<7>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 . Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

g g p | : Sampled:
575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Sample Descript:  Soil Received:
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis for: lead Digested:
ttention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0034 Analyzed:

Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FO_R: Lead
Sample Sample Sample | QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Resuit Number ID
mg/kg mg/kg

603-1]034 MW-1 5-5.5 25 N.D. MEO0304966010MDA MV-1
603-0035 MW-1 10-10.5' 25 N.D. MED304966010MDA MV-1
603-0036 MW-1 15-15.%' 2.5 N.O. MEQ304966010MDA MV-1
603-0037 MW-2 5-5.5' 25 N.D. ME0304966010MDA MV-1
603-0038 MwW-2 10-10.5' 2.5 N.D. MEOQ304966010MDA MV-1
603-0039 MW-2 15-15.8' 25 N.D. MEQ304966010MDA MV-1
£03-0040 MW-3 5.5-6' 25 N.DO. MED304966010MDA MV-1
6503-0041 MW-3 10.5-11° 25 N.D. MEO304966010MDA MV-1
603-0042 MW-3 15.5-1¢' 25 N.D. MED304966010MDA MV-1
603-0043 MW-4 5 5.6 25 N.D. MEQ304966010MDA MV-1
603-0044 MW-4 10.5-11' 25 N.D. MEQG304966010MDA, MV-1

. Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

L LSttty

Kevin Yan Slambrook
Project Manager
BO30034.ALS <8>




' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573

' w An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

g g : Sampled: Mar 1,

575 Treat Blvd,, Ste. 201 Sample Descript:  Solil Received: Mar 1,

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis for: Lead Digested: Mar 4,
Attention: Ken Simas First Sample #:  603-0045 Analyzed:

Repaorted:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 1D
mg/kg mg/kg
603-0045 MW-4 15.5-16' 25 N.D. MEQ304966010MDA MV-1
603-0046 SPPL4 (1-4) 25 N.D. ME0304966010MDA Mv-1

. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ARV PN

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
l 6030034.ALS <9>



Sequoia
« ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-3600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1675 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: Ken Simas

Client Project 1D:  Mobil #99-105
Matrix: Salid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluena Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Cil & Lead
Benzene Grease
QC Batch#: SPO306Y6 SPO306Y6 SPO30696 SPO30696 SP030696 SPO30796 MEQ30496
BOZ0EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA 8020EXA 8015EXA 4132MDA 6010MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EPA 413.2 EPA 7420
Prep. Method: EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3550 EPA 3510 EPA 3050
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang J. Dinsay I, Dalvand T.Le
MS/MSD #: 6021871 6021871 6021871 6021871 6030036 6030040 6030034
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, 42mg/kg  9.0mg/kg N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/98 3/6/95 3/7/96 3/4/96
Analyzed Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/98 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B Miran 1A MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg 10 mg/kg 125 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Result: 0.50 0.53 0.52 1.6 8.1 140 58
MS % Recovery: 125 133 130 133 29 108 116
Dup. Result: 0.47 0.50 0.48 1.5 8.0 140 38
MSD 2% Recov.: 118 125 120 125 38 108 76
RPD: 6.2 5.8 8.0 6.5 1.2 0.0 42
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20. 020 0-50 0-30 0-20

I.CS #: 2LCS030696 2LCS030696 21.CS020696 2LCS030696 LCS030696  BLKO30796 BLK030496
Prepared Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/98 3/6/96 3/7/96 3/4/96
Anaiyzed Date: 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/6/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/98

Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B Miran 1A MV-1

Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L 10 mg/kg 125 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
LCS Result: 18 19 18 56 7.2 140 50
LCS % Recov.: S0 95 g0 a3 72 112 100
MS/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 50-150 70-130 75-125
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
Hthe recovery of analytes from the maitrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol imits due to maitrix

interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

*= MS = Matrix Spike, M3D=MS Duplicate, RPC = Relative % Difference

6030034 ALS < 10>
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 98B-2600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Alisto Engineering Group
1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201
= Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: Ken Simas

QC Sample Group: 6030034-046

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

: Anaiyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes

Benzene
QC Batch#: SP030796 SP030796 $P030796 SPO30796
8020EXA 8020EXA BO20EXA BO20EXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: L, Huang L,. Huang L,. Huang L.. Huang
MS/MSD #: 6021871 6021871 6021871 6021871
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96
l Analyzed Date: 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96
Instrument |.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2ma/kg
l Result: 0.33 0.34 0.35 1.1
MS % Recovery: 83 85 88 92
l Dup. Result: 0.32 0.32 0.3 1.0
MSD % Recov.: 80 80 83 83
RPD: 3.1 6.1 5.9 8.5
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
l LCS #:  3LCS030798 3LCSH30796 3LCS030796  ALCS030796
Prepared Date: 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96 3/7/96
Analyzed Date: 3/7/986 3/7/96 3/7 /96 3/7/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
l LCS Resuit: 18 18 19 57
LCS % Recov.: g0 oo 95 95
MS/MSD
LCS
l Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56140
) Please Note;
I The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

I W\S( ¥ \\‘42“6,( the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
; interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook = MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

6030034.ALS <11>
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E-SEQ%I r AI\m_Y'IEAL- - GBMsap&DrivHedwmny, 54{)5”15} B o (4 TR 4o A

{0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

W’ CHAIN OF CUSTODY 0 1900 Bates Ave., Suile LM » Concord, CA 94520 * (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

o0

DK

Mgqbil Qil Consulting Firm: AL.I STD KA 1), é‘gm.w Station No./Site Address: 79— (05, (3] San 1{}, QQ ﬂg, /
Address: [ S)$ 777 Lt /5(',,4/5 E TR 2O/ Project Contact: /(ﬂﬂ <, Wl_g
AICD2 Slate: ﬂ,;( Zip: ]‘/ $ 9 & [Mobil Oil Engineer: M4M'«L /%'ZLM
Te:: AS10) QiS5 ~/6< Fax.: /{70) 2985~ B3 Sampler(s) (signature): /A = 4><;74 M{l——
\
_ g a4 |3 / CODING
g mMr o SD s {check one)
g " § 8l s = < ol 3 % - Code 1 I:] Emergency
g g | Q slefa s - i a 81§ Response
3 sl 5 18] g\Y.isl2lel|g A" 2| s
g g s 19 s |f|z82 8| 1818l 8|8m8kNS Ead Code2\[ =]  sito
= E 3 5| & | h|x g N elslz]3 2120 s 2 Q |z
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E =] ) g @ E g | Halr ol ol << <le 33@ID gl g
» s A E & 2| 2 |l & e W& SIalE|lS|B|H[EES BlElalms Code 3 |:I Aemediation
) i (Plan Devipmt.)
-y s-sstav b o\t pg ] [X > X 630034
f : . - ~ Code 4 D Aclive Remed.
14"“)*«4 /8.8 ’ / 3 [ 6030035 (install /Start-up)
'~ s ’ 6020036 Code5 [ ]| Active Remed.
W u""‘f : O &M
55,97 6430937 | code s [ ] Passive Remed/
Mu;—i:c <! 600038 Monitoring
AL ~ Code 7 l:] Closure
1':‘3*/53' 16G20039
I~ . ' -
& 2_.&! - >< 6030040 |Codes D Construction
P — ~
/@Z‘r{l‘ X 6050041 Code9 [ | Litigatior/Clai
e - Y _ ode 9 ttigation/Claims.
M“,“}_S'-__/p |7 y \V \V W 7( iGOqOG 42 Fines
Relinguish : e/Time: Relinquished by: Date/Time: Turnaround Time: {check one}:
’{ﬂ " 25T Nermal __ Same day
Relinguished by ate/Time: Aelinquished by: Date/Time: 1 day 2 day
5 day
Relingquished by: Date/Time: Relingpished-in Lab M DatefTime:
k;;— % :)?/! /?(9 /GD 2 < Sample Inlegrity:
Remarks: _ ' Intact Onlce




G@l /FAI\MYTEAL- D o N o SO i SR o SR ity, S 406 N1 5) SR GO0 (4 (<o

[ 819 Stiiker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY O 1900 Bales Ave., Suite LM « Concord, GA 94520 = (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

Mobil Oil Consulting Firm: ié/gm A LI (5 ey Station No./Site Address: Q?,_r; oS , é. 30 St ol fd;@ Pﬁ'e/, Is)
Address: (75~ 7 rend (AL A y St 20 Project Contact: 2/ <Syiwas
City: &\,,I alpic T (] Ao £ State: C/J_ Zip: ‘:7 /% 8 |Mobil Oil Engineer: . C:gé’\eh y O, %”LL?"Q’/\..

Tel: /67‘6') 22— /GG_Z) Fax.: / 0) 295 — /8>3 Sampler(s) (si na'tuni)’:f/‘- /\_5474## 7‘??/!’{(
= ’ — ¢ 7
( ( R g | 4 =" coDING
2 P S 3 (check one)
¢ azJQ o =[] '
o Y~
E o | 8 % 2 < g oll] 3 Il Code1 | ] Emergency
@ 8 | & E AR B TR s ol g Response
& & Q Blel\ef wi| o wl|w 1 @ | 2
3 181 8 1©] g2l |22IR|8 1% ' =| §
a *g_ § "06 é g TR = 2l | B8 & gD 9, o 3 A COdEQE\ Sile
I @ g s S Wik gEllj g6l 3lg o g| & Assessment
% x N E 2 ] | s E|w @ {81 8] &8 o O @ §
: AR AR A IR N HEHHEBEEE B iy
3 S| a2 E| 8|2l 2lblsalEa|alEiblb|6|EF(e\yD|E]a)|a Code3 [__] Remediation
| i f . (Ptan Devipmt.)
e PN AT DS A% o4obas
o) <. 1 Code 4 I:] Active Remed.
!7{5-.,,! v r , \ |t ‘ \ 6030044 (instayl./Start-up)
wof \L’ \ v \L \L, \\g » J 6030045 | Code5 (] Actve Remed.
£55 + \b / ,:: ©&Mm)
‘SP[’L‘;/-(‘[-@ \L l’ "{ \l/ 6030046 |~ 1’!:& 27 = Code 6 D Passive Remed/
H’D \4— Monitoring
Code 7 I:I Closure
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Code9 [ Litigation/Claims
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/ . DalefTime: E_afinquished by: v Date/Time: Turnaround Time: (check ona):
/ %54 Q,L 1p2-S | Normal Same day
Rgfinquished by: r Date/Time: Relinquished by: : " DatefTims: 1 day 2 day
5 day ¥
Retinquished by: BatafTime: Relinglished! in L%: M{/ , Date/Time:
AL %‘\Q(a {('3 7( Sample Integrity:
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I Sequoj_ a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

I w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Alisto Engineering Group Client Project ID: Mobil, 6301 San Pablo Ave. ampled:
l1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Matrix:  Water Received:
 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020 Reported:
lAtt tion: Christine Ladd 6803-1241

GC032096 GC032096 GC032086

320

GC032096

QC Batch Number:
8020024 8020024 802011A  B02011A 8020114 802011A
I TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D.
l ra/L 603-1241 603-1242 603-1243 603-1244  603-1245 603-1248
MW-4 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 QC-1 Qc-2
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 12,000 610 560 4,200 4,100 N.D.
l Benzens 0.50 2,200 0.75 2.0 220 200 N.D.
l Toluene 0.50 140 0.54 0.96 30 27 N.D.
l Ethyl Benzene 0.50 880 1.5 4.3 140 120 N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.50 2,000 59 11 520 480 MN.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasaline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 1.0 1.0 10 10 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/20/96 3/20/96  3/20/96  3/20/96  3/20/96 3/20/96
Instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11
Surrogate Recovery, %.: 112 105 105 104 104 99
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
' Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard. K o { I \
-Analytes reported ag N.D. were not detected above the stated regorting limit. \":\r:‘ @m AR Ak i
R
Py Q
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 Ll omaR 2819%
! [/ \
: . \ 5 SN
I (AA_ ﬂn—xﬂ.u.lryv\?% =
Kevin Van Slambrook o

Project Manager
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] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600
SequOIa 404 N, Wigct Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600

g 9 : ,
1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Sample Descript:  Water

Sampls

Received:

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis for; MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Attention: Christine Ladd First Sample #:  603-1241

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
pg/L pg/L
603-1241 MW-4 60 74
6503-1242 MW-1 0.60 N.D.
603-1243 MwW-2 0.60 1.3
603-1244 MW-3 0.60 21
603-1245 QC-1 0.60 23
603-1246 Qc-2 0.60 N.D.

. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

l/uﬁ...l/k-ﬁ\ GM«—W"\L(

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

Analyzed:
Reported:

MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

QC Batch
Number

GC032096802002A
GC032096802002A
GC032096802011A
GC032096802011A
GC032096802011A

GC032096802011A

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 9838-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Mar 15, 1996

Mar 20, 1996
Mar 22, 1995

Instrument
ID

HP-2

HP-2

HP-11

HP-11

HP-11

HP-11

BO31241.ALS <2




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

NP Analytical  ehemsice Somoo Gl 010 Bis o o

% Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Methad: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:  Mar 22, 199

First Sample #: 603-1241

: ttention: Christine Ladd

1996  SP031996

BO15EXA BO15EXA BO15EXA

isto Engineering Group : ) pleq: \
1575 Treat Blvd., Sta. 201 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Mar 15, 199
I TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D, 1.D. I.D.
pa/L 603-1241 603-1242 603-1243 603-1244
MW-4 MW-1 Mw.2 MW-3
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 3,500 450 250 1,200
I Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<C9 <CH «<C9 <G8

Date Extracted: 3/19/96 3/19/96  3/19/96  3/19/96
Date Analyzed: 3/20/96 3/20/96  3/20/96  3/20/96

Instrument |dentification: HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diessl standard.
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not detectad above the stated reporting limit:

GQuality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Pava

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
l 6031241.ALS <3>



Sequoi a £80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 419 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Matrix Descript: I Water’ Received: Mar 15: 1996
Walnut Creek, CA 94588 Analysis Method: EPA 413.2 (L.R.) Extracted: Mar 22, 1996
Attention: Christine Ladd First Sample #:  603-1244 Analyzed:  Mar 22, 1996

Reported: Mar 25, 1996

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease Detection Limit QC Batch
Number Description mg/L Multiplication Factor Number
(ppm)
603-1244 MW-3 N.D. 1.0 SP0322964132MDA
Detection Limits: 5.0

- Anailytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6031241.ALS <4>




Sequ()la_ 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 B, Wigst Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

I w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

listo Engineering Group Client Project aﬁli'b o

575 Treat Blvd., Ste. 201 Sample Descript: Water Received:
Wainut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis for: Lead Digested:
Attention: Christine Ladd First Sample #:  603-1241 Analyzed:

Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample QAC Batch Instrument

Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L

603-1241 MWw-4 0.010 MN.D. MEQ319962007MDA MV-3

603-1242 MW-1 0.010 N.D. ME0319962007MDA MV-3

603-1243 Mw-2 0.010 N.D. MEQ0312962007MDA MV-3

603-1244 MW.-3 0.010 N.D. ME0319962007MDA MV-3

. -Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Vo UNantnte

Kevin Van Slarmbrook
Project Manager

6031241.ALS <5>




SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

listo Engineering Group Client Project ID: Mobil, 6301 San Pablo Ave.
575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Matrix: Liguid

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attention: Christine Ladd QC Sample Group: 6031241-246 Reported:  Mar 25, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Lead
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC032096 GC032096 GC032096  GCO32096 SP031995 MED31996
802002A 802002A BO2002A 802002A BO15EXA 2007MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EFA 200.7
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510 EFA 200.7
Analyst: S Chullakorn S. Chullakorn S. Chuliakorn  S. Chutlakern S Le J. Kelly
MS/MSD #: 6031068 8031068 8031068 6031068 BLKO31956 6031073
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/20/98 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/19/98 3/19/96
Analyzed Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/21/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B MV-3
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 g/l 60 ug/L 300 pg/L 1.0 mg/L
Result: 22 21 22 63 230 0.96
MS % Recovery: 110 105 110 105 78 98
Dup. Result: 23 22 23 68 270 0.93
MSD % Recov.: 115 110 115 113 92 93
RPD: 4.4 47 4.4 7.6 15 32
APD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50 0-20

LCS #: 1LCS032096 1103032095 1LCS032096 1LCS032006 LCS031996  BLKO31996
Prepared Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/98 3/20/96 3/19/96 3/19/96
Analyzed Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/98 3/21/96
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B MV-3
Conc, Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pug/L 60 wg/L 300 pa/L 1.0 mg/L
LCS Result: 23 22 23 67 250 0.96
LCS % Recov.: 115 110 115 112 85 96
M5/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 50-150 75-125

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
l/ - V W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix
LU R i . - .
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

6031241.ALS <6&>
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l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

l w An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

isto Engineering Group Clien
1575 Treat Bivd., Ste. 201 Matrix:

% Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Attention: Chiristine Ladd

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

I Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Oil &
Benzene Grease
QC Batch#: GCD32096 GC032098 GC032096  GC032096  SP032296
l 802011A 802011A 802011A 802011A 4132MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 413.2
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510
Analyst: K. Nilt K. Nill K. Nill K. Mill |.Dalvand
MS/MSD #: 6030381 6030381 6030381 5030381 BLK032296
Sampie Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/22/96
l Analyzed Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/22/96
Instrument |.D.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 Miran 1A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 5.0 mg/L
I Resuit: 21 18 20 58 5.5
MS % Recovery: 105 90 100 97 110
I Dup. Hesuit: 21 18 19 56 55
MSD % Recov.: 105 90 95 93 110
RPD: 0.0 0.0 5.1 35 0.0
l RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-30
I LCS #: 1LCS032006 1LCS032096 1LCS032096 1LCS032096  LCS032296
Prepared Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/22/96
Analyzed Date: 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/20/96 3/22/96
Instrument LD.#: HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 HP-11 Miran 1A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 rg/L 5.0 mg/L

LCS Resuit: 24 8| 22 66 5.6
LCS % Recov.: 120 105 110 110 112

MS/NSD

' LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 70-130

Control Limits

Pleasa Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOlA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
YL( the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook ** VIS = Matnix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD = Refative % Difference
Project Manager

\\
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O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY O 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concord, GA 94520 » (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
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